LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

05/16/96
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand te LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: CL

ACENCY # : 10000 SOQURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID : 1385 LOC: 03/03/94
SITE NAME: Coulter Steel & Forge Co. DATE REPORTED : 12/27/91
ADDRESS : 1494 -0 &7th st DATE CONFIRMED: 12/27/91
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: 8 CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2B5 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 04/06/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 12/19/91 DATE COMPLETED: 05/12/92
REM INVESTIGATION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 11/26/91 DATE COMPLETED: 09/13/95
REMEDIATL, ACTION: ' DATE UNDERWAY: 11/26/91 DATE COMPLETED: 09/13/95
POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 04/06/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2HSCAGW

CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 05/16/96
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 11/26/91 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED, ET

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Dante Sambajon
COMPANY NAME: Coulter Steel & Forge Co.
ADDRESS: 1494 67th Street
CITY/STATE: Emeryville, California 94608

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE :é;@ﬁ &( @ DATE %/; Cﬂ

—_— -

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Addregs Changes Only Cage Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE “ LOP DATE




Thomas E. Cundey, PE
Jeriann N. Alexander, PE

May 3, 1996
SCI 727.001

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94501

Request for Remedial Action Completion Letter
Coulter Steel & Forge Company
Emeryville, California

o Dear Ms. Hugo:

In accordance with your letter of April 1, 1996, the five on-site monitoring wells have been

decommissioned as per Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District Zone 7

requirements. On May 1, 1996 the wells were pressure grouted with neat cement. The driller

applied at least 10 psi to the well for a period of 10 minutes. The well heads were cut out and the

holes were filled with cement grout to grade. SCI believes that the conditions stipulated in your
letter of April, 1996 have been met. Hence, SCI looks forward to receiving the referenced
1% remedial action completion letter.

If you have any queétions, please call.
Yours very truly,

" Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

. Hebo :

.- James. R. Helge
' Environmental Planner

U JHINA

cc: Mr. Wyman Hong, Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
Zone 7
5997 Parkside Drive
Pleasanton, California 94588

Ms. Jane Coulter, Coulter Steel & Forge Company
1494 87th Street

P.0O. Box 8008

Emeryville, California 94662-0901

B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

‘1’7'll 12th Street ¢ Suite 201 ¢ Qakland, California 94607 ¢ Telephone 510-268-0461 « FAX 510-268-0137

R. William Rudolph, Jr., PE
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COULTER STEEL & FORGE COMPANY
\g;eciaf 7%9&1@ in gam a:u! jorgingé-_?ooﬁ &eeg

1494-67TH STREET
P.O. BOX 8008, EMERYVILLE, CA 94662-0901
TELEPHONE (510) 420-3500 FAX (510) 420-3555

February 13, 1996

Ms. Susan Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Reference: Copies of Diesel Tank and Gasoline Tank Manifests
Dear Ms. Hugo,

Enclosed are the copies of the manifests pertaining to the removal of our diesel tank
done on November 26, 1991 and the gasoline tank done on January 12, 1984.

Very truly yours,

Dante A. Sambajon
Plant Enginéer
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STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.C. BOX 344212

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 34248-2120
(9168)227-4307

(216)227-4530 (FAX)

Fsbruary 7, 1966 S
FPost-It™ brand fax transmittal memo 7871 l#nfpages » _L

Mr. Thomas Peacack - [parttad Rarek T SUsAN HGo
Alsmeda County EHD e 0 | ACDEH

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FI. Gapt. Prine A
Alameda, CA 94502-8577 — ’FCZI_’/C) Y '.éo T 97 37772

Dear Mr. Paacack:

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND) REQUIRES CONFIRMATION OF SITE
CLOSURE FOR CLAIM NO. 000818 AT SITE ADDRESS: 1494 67TH ST, EMERYVILL

The Fund is processing thiz claim for closure — - COULTER STEEL & FORGE COMPANY at site
address 1494 67TH ST, EMERYVILLE. :

c-.‘_,“

Fivowrowm, v IaaL W LB Bhe e T wselywd e NI JIWIT THD DYBF BIYFT AGENGCY UMDre wWe GRn
complate our file tlozure. Please mail or Fax a mpy nf the suts closure letter QR complets the following
infermation and return io my atiention,

The above referenced site met cur UST corrective actlon standards
and closure was granted on — _ n .
B His 8ite is being < evaliuale Yoo losure.

NO, this site has not yet met our closura standards.

SIGNED: &%ﬁ oaTE: _2/8f1¢
TITLE: Z%L Ik Spieia LXT




B2-87,96 14:24 UST CLEANUFP FUND =+ S1B 337 3335 NO. 678 a3l

STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRANS

2074 T BTREEY, SUITE 130

P.0, BOX 944212

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 24244-27120
(916)227-4307

(916)227-4530 (FAX)

February 7, 1998

Post-it™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671J# ofpages» f

Mr. Thomas Peacock ?/4/‘//#1}{ Ralrck me SUSAN _H GO
Alameda County EMHD °. ° €
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FI. De§ Wrep Phone #ﬁ cocH

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

|
. |
RECOR ) 227- 6526 P (&) 337-933] )

Dear Mr. Peaacock:

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND) REQUIRES CONFIRMATION OF SITE
CLOSURE FOR CLAIM NO. 000819 AT SITE ADDRESS: 1484 67TH ST, EMERYVILLE

The Fund is processing this claim for ¢losure — COULTER STEEL & FORGE COMPANY at site
address 1494 67TH ST, EMERYVILLE.

Jiowevel, wo 1wl LU 1S SHE 112 1eseiveud BRI GUSWie ST 11g ovelsignt agency Petore we can
complete our file closure. Please mail or Fax a copy of the sate closure [etter OR complete the following
information and return to my attention.

The above referenced site met our UST corrective actlon standards
and closure was granted on

= wLis site is éa;}cj WW ﬁv Jo&’ur’é-

NO, this site has not yet met our closure standards,

SIGNED: % &/(nga DATE: =/, 5’A¢
TTLE: St %%, Il feeia ST

Your assistance is appreciated. If you have any questions, please cail me at (816) 227-2784.

Sincersly,

Pamela Rarick
Ciose-Out Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program
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ATLAMEDA COQUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

03/31/95
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE

AGENCY#: 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F-FEDERAL INSPECTOR: SH
StID: 1385 SUBSTANCE: 12034 -Diegel
SITE NAME: Coulter Steel & Forge Co. DATE REPORTED : 12/27/91
ADDRESS : 1494 67th St DATE CONFIRMED: 12/27/91
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville, CA 94608 MULTIPLE RP's : N
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIQCR:2B5S EMERGENCY RESPONSE:

RP SEARCH : S DATE END: 04/06/92

PRELIM ASSESSMENT : U DATE BEGIN: 12/19/91 DATE END:

REMEDIAL INVESTIG : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

REMEDIAL ACTIOCN : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

POST REMED MONITOR: DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

TYPE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 1 DATE OF ENFORC. ACTION: 04/06/92

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN $#2

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSIDERATION: 2HSCAGW CASE CLOSED: on:
DT EXC START: 11/26/91 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED, ET

RP #1: CONTACT: Dante Sambajon RP COST:

RP COMPANY NAME: Coulter Steel & Forge Co. Bh:

ADDRESS: 1494 67th Street
CITY/8TATE: Emeryville, California 94608

OPaMENT :




LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

03/16/95
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: SH
AGENCY # : 10000 SQURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID : 1385 LOC: 03/03/94
SITE NAME: Coulter Steel & Forge Co. DATE REPORTED : 12/27/91
ADDRESS : 1494 67th St DATE CONFIRMED: 12/27/91
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2B5 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 04/06/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 12/19/91 DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MCN: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFCRCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 04/06/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2HSCAGW
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 11/26/91 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED, ET
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Dante Sambajon
COMPANY NAME: Coulter Steel & Forge Co.
ADDRESS: 1494 67th Street
CITY/STATE: Emeryville, California 94608
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE J LOP DATE




ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

03/16/95
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE

AGENCY#: 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F-FEDERAL INSPECTOR: SH
StID: 1385 SUBSTANCE: 12034 -Diesel
SITE NAME: Coulter Steel & Forge Co. DATE REPORTED : 12/27/91
ADDRESS : 1494 67th St DATE CONFIRMED: 12/27/91
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville, CA 94608 MULTIPLE RP's : N
CASE TYPE: § CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRICR:2B5 EMERGENCY RESPONSE:

RP SEARCH : 8 DATE END: 04/06/92

PRELIM ASSESSMENT : U DATE BEGIN: 12/19/91 DATE END:

REMEDIAL INVESTIG : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

REMEDIAL ACTION : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

POST REMED MONITOR: DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

TYPE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 1 DATE OF ENFORC. ACTION: 04/06/92

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSIDERATION: 2HSCAGW CASE CLOSED: on:
DT EXC START: 11/26/91 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED, ET

RP #1: CONTACT: Dante Sambajon RP COST:

RP COMPANY NAME: Coulter Steel & Forge Co. Ph:

ADDRESS: 1494 &67th Street
CITY/STATE: Emeryville, California 94608

OPaMENT :
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(916) 227-4530 FAX

Site: Coulter Steel & Forge Co
Coulter Steel & Forge Company 1494 - 67th Street
P.O. Box 8008 Emeryville, CA 94608
Emeryville, CA 94662-0301

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 000819

The State Water Resources Conirol Board (State Board)} takes pleasure in issuing the attached Letter of Commitment in
an amount not to exceed $50,000. This Letter of Commitrment is based upon our review of the corrective action costs
incurred to date and your application received on January 16, 1992 and may be madified by the State Board in writing
by an amended Letter of Commitment.

The State Board will take steps to withdraw this Letter of Commitment after 90 calendar days from the date of this
transmittal letter unless you proceed with due diligence with your cleanup effort. This means that you must {ake
positive, concrete steps to ensure that corrective action is proceeding with all due speed. For example, if you have not
started your cleanup effort, you must obtain three bids and sign a contract with one of these bidders within 80
calendar days. H your cleanup effort has already started and was delayed, you must resume the expenditure of funds
to ensure that your cleanup is proceeding in an expeditious manner. You are reminded that you must comply with all
regulatory agency time schedules and requirements, We constantly review the status of all active claims, and failure to
proceed with due diligence will be grounds for withdrawal of this Letter of Commitment.

You should read the terms and conditions listed in the Letter of Commitment. Aiso attached you will find:

® A "Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. You should retain this package for future reimbursement
requests. Among other information, the package includes instructions for completion of the "Reimbursement
Request" form and the "Spreadsheet”. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in these instructions are samples of Reimbursement
Reguest forms and completed Spreadsheets. Within the package also included are:
- A "Bid Summary Sheet" to document data on bids received.
- Recommended Minimum Invoice Cost Breakdown.
- A "Certification of Non-Recovery From Other Sources™ which must be returned before any reimbursements can be

made.

* "Reimbursement Request” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs incurred.

& "Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with your Reimbursement Request.

® "Vendor Data Record” {Std. Form 204} which must be completed and returned_with vour first Reimbursement

Reguest.

If you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursement Request package, please contact
Blessy Torres at (916} 227-4535.

Sincerely,

Dave Deaner, Manager -
Underground Storage Tank
Cieanup Fund Program

Attachments o

cc: California Regional Water Quality Alameda County EHD
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region Attn: Tom Peacock
Attn: Steven Ritchie 80 Swan Way, Room 200
210171 Webster Street, Suite 500 Cakland, CA 94621

Qakland, CA 94612



' LETTER OF COMMITMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS

CLAIM NO: 000819 AMENDMENT NO: 0

CLAIMANT: Coulter Steel & Forge Company BALANCE FORWARD: $0

CO-PAYEE: n/a
THIS AMOUNT: $50,000

CLAIMANT ADDRESS: P.O. Box 8008 NEW BALANCE: $50,000
Emeryville, CA 94662-0901 T

TAX ID / SSA NO.: 94-1075646

Subject to availability of funds, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Board)
agrees to reimburse Coulter Steel & Forge Company (Claimant} for eligible corrective
action costs at 1494 - 67th Street, Emeryville, CA 94608 (Site). The commitment reflected
by this Letter is subject to all of the following terms and conditions:

1. Reimbursement shall not exceed $50,000 unless this amount is subsequently modified
in writing by an amended Letter of Commitment.

2. The obligation to pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon
availability of funds. 1In the event that sufficient funds are not available for
reasons beyond the reasonable control of the State Board, the State Board shall not
be obligated to make any disbursements hereunder. If any disbursements otherwise
due under this Letter of Commitment are defexrred because of unavailability of funds,
such disbursements will promptly be made when sufficient funds do become available.
Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of priority
for disbursement over any othexr glaimant who has a similar Letter of Commitment.

3. 211 costs for which reimbursement is sought must be eligible for reimbursement and
the Claimant must be the person entitled to reimbursement thereof.

4. Claimant must at all times be in compliance with gl11 applicable state laws, rules
and regulations and with all terms, conditions, and commitments contained in the
Claimant’s application and any supperting documents or in any payment regquests
submitted by the Claimant.

5. No disbursement under this Letter of Commitment will be made except upon receipt of
acceptable Standard Form Payment Requests duly executed by or on behalf of the
Claimant. BAll Payment Regquests must be executed by the Claimant or a duly
authorized representative who has been approved by the Pivigion of Clean Water
Programs.

6. "Any and all disbursements payable under this Letter of Commitment may be withheld if
the Claimant is not in compliance with the provisions of Paragraph 5 above.

7. Neither this Letter of Commitment nor any right thereunder is assignable by the
Claimant without the written consent of the State Board. In the event of any guch
assignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subject to all terms and conditions
set forth in this Letter of Commitment and the State Board’s consent.

8. This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the State Board if
completion of corrective action is not performed with reascnable diligence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Letter of Commitment has been issued by the State Board this 3rd

day of March, 13594. N

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD STATE USE :
CALSTARS CODING :
0550 - 563.02 - 30530

BY /7&’9?’// - s

Manage GWtorage Tank Cleanup Fund Program -

-]zi§£1ef, Division Edmlnlstratlve Services
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CLAIM NO. ?!OJ LOCAL AGENCY NO.

SITE ADDRESS (494 - 717 St , gﬁl(rz;‘u//&, (A Gaecs

CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION

PAGE 3
DATE ACTION REQUIRED/RESPONSE
-S40\ RIs _dintoyrred dew i7er 15T romovad
35971 wlp {or Sel 4 Gw lfuusacedior;  Sudprmided by Subsuria
40D | Mameda, Hr 1 cinsdiant - WP Cndibanatly qucept
Submii _ropt ber within 30 s s¢ comptobion a]
usstioaion . vY J 4
#19-92 | Larifieatione o wlp submided log Subsuriats |
§-7-92 | thrdeatbon _Coviamination Sitefose5sment Lt scdomige
by Subswrrace \ | :
b-7.92 | Quaredrly 6w nairis_mmpling repd sbmifed by =,
-4 | Addepdurn 4 wlp MG 2)5/52  Supmitied Ly Scr .
5-15-Gs f%j@a‘ upolate ogn_ Sef  Kemediatirn and. Go VU4 -
b-24.93 | Buarterly G MEforing sempling rept by So -
1:22-98\G0) _Disposal teut _submitdied o ROOLE by ooy .
G.20 93| Mamedo (r & clpne - Wip B Minate soil « 60

gitanminatim _ mut be  Subpmidled by 1/clas .

[0-15495

v from  daimant  to  RWACE - (facw'%ﬂf%m W&f @
ROGCS  por Susan  thu o .

[(-$-9%

Hameda, 1 1o thmmt - Wp For add’| wed nsalatm oo

agpdt

[-12-9uf

v UST  femid.

[-14-94

well Zrstatiatun (Seil Remediation | QW mayids vi'ng progres<
et sboided by SC7

CONFIRMATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLUANGE:

Afier reviewing the lead agency site fie, the caim reviewef has determmed
that the claimant is in substantial compliance with corrective action requireme

é@%m

. REVIEWER S SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED
LEAD AGENCY CONCURRENCE: As of this dale, the jead agency representative concurs with the determination that
the claimant is in compliance with applicable corrective action requirements.
/é/wlw 0((/ W =2 -F F—?E‘
{ SIGNATURE v DATE SIGNED
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: () APPAOVED () REFERRED TO TEAM LEADER — See Comments, Page 2.
REVIEWER'S SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED

Revised 10/92



ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF

80 Swan Way, #200

whife -env.heafth OCakland, CA 944621

yolow -facill ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @18) 271-4320

pirk -files

r4 Materi n tion For " l"
]
fe /“%1 Nome COJ/\.,C@ 5%@,4 DTgSr:{g_/s //"Z 9§/
ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19) % S%

:;;gp;*;d;gfg,g;:"f""ﬂ g%(;,, Site Address / 7/ ?‘9[ é 7 ______ M _____________

: 3 sifncfl:r; 1r31.1oonn°‘fs¢non 25504(a)

__ 5. Inventory Complete 2730 Cliy Zip b Phone

___ b. Emergency Respense 255040}

— e ey Se05e0 MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

T 9. Modifisation 25505(%)

inspeciion Cglegories:
— | Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
ILB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS 25533 . Buslness Plans, Acule Hazardous Materials

— e T asang ¥ Il Underground Tanks

12 RMPP Centetits 25534(c)

13, mplement 5¢h, Req'd? (¥Y/N) —_

T e Tt hetont 2853450 ~ Calif. Administafion Code (CAC) of the Health & Safefy Coda (HS&C)

__ 16, Parsons Responsible 2533(g)

- 1]; mﬁﬁ?&m oD 25536(0) Comments:

T 19, Trede Secret Requested? 25538 Xy

/_ UGT Wﬂ/ J6vo_Aal
Iil. UNDERGROUND TANKS (THle 23) MM . 57" (/
/’ a i - - p— .
R ot R B 4 %n/aoffw Feie ﬁ@zjoé I Sty
R g a7z LEL -EW)  P2="5T0
= Closure Plans 2470
o VEXANNA =~ Gk foiker,arz 9]TFHZ197 7,
2 Daty Viseso it = 73)5FS0Y .
e ok ST frnl, wirigud o Fr
: : Sroos Sk dppenicl £ b W SW
-] Ubll!“YGHd\NQ"H
2 o Stk ~ 2 b iipns -
R - kgt Sl = danil /S w%
8 Vadese/gndwarter morn. [/ A 7 /J
o &) Dally rventory
§ Pt A — — —
E ”A‘:’.;’:;"”{;i’*mif"“ - GMMM}&W A Al bas, m 172/06 — %W@,ﬂ/
® prositek e ~olisp iy~ IS GO ﬂw‘é;zm/ Z
9) Other

_ Pre%tqutgnk Test 2643 - /

__&. twentory Rec. 264 ~ 5 Sold M/wé‘v GME&/

— o S it 2666 — ] Sl S 2 s (W an
= — 13.Plars Submi ~— /
R i - frd A il ik pid AV”/‘M
z — 2635 /

Date: M / @»@/A«J oua,‘i'l—(/\, /MW
R 6/88
> //}3/@% z:{ M
i,
Contact: ’
Titie: Inspecior: s e
Signature: Signature: Uiz A 20 ___



Tl mde W WF L N B

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL. RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN ‘EALFFORNSA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

DISC BO22A (7/92)
EPA 8700—22

CfASDanE77?vﬁi

- - -
R Y
State of Colifornio-~Environmeniol Protection Agency 194 ,‘ _EDE' EP -{AN -1 ?
Form Approved OMB No. 2050-D039 (Expires §-30-54) See Instructions on back of page 6. rtment of Toxic Substances Cantral

Pleasa print or type.  Form designed for use on alite (12:pitch} typewriter.

Socramento, California

+

1. Generator's U5 EPA 1D Mo, Manifest Document No. 7' Page 1 Infermation in the shaded areas
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS is not required by Federal law,

WASTE MANFEST | \0i0010191714181018l 0 01 5] 1 4] o 3

—Fhomas & Ooulier

3. Generctor’s Neme and Muailing Addresscou-’Jey .5‘66’ iFér e P )
¢:$
/4G4 &7th é?reaf

4. Generator’s Phone ( a) . 5’30
5. Transporter 1 Company Nome 6, US EPA ID Nurﬁber
CAD982L38566 ; : =
Dexanne, Ltd, RN NEEN Gt a0
7. Transporter 2 Company Mame 8. US EPA ID Number
Lo Ll L1108 / .
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Mymber y A
Erickson, Inc. i =
255 Parr Blvd. CADO09LEE392 ?
Richmond, CA 94803 I T T O L :
11. US BOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ond 1D Number) :fo Conialrfyr:e g;;::;l ]\':,f /SZT :
a.
Waste Empty Storage Tank
G » = 17 s v h
E NOH-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid Aloliolie (O ‘r{ld{g{g D
N b.
E
R
A 1. | L]
T c.
[e] 154
. RN ,
d.
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
Keep away from sources of ignition. Always wear hardhats when working
around UST's. 24 Hr, Contact:frple Sgmbepr _ Phone: (870} 420 - 35c0
& «/
Site Location: _.jk 67th Street, Emeryville, CA
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: "&by declare thet the contents of the consignment are fully and accurately described abaove by praper shipping name and are classified,
packed, marked, and iabeled, and are in alf respects in proper condition for fransport by highway according to applicable federal, state and international laws,
¥ | am a large quanfity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicify of waste generated to the degree | have defermined to be
economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposol currently available to me which minimizes the present and future
thraat fo human keolth and the emvironment; OR, if 1 um a smali quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the best
waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford.
Printed /Typed Narne Signature m Month Year
t
L4 Danfe Sgmbaejon ) ] aulu.zle'vl#
‘; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of R?fcelpf of Materials ! 7
A | Printed/Typed Name Signm‘urw V Month Year
N
s L. F. DeKalb 2, MM 01![11&14/‘}%‘
g 18, Transporter 2 hcknowledgement of Receipt of Moterials -7 K
7 | Printed/Typed Name Signaiure . Month Day - Year
L .
= A I A
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
F .
A
[ad
i .
L
1 | 20. Facility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by fhis manifest except as nofed in ltem 19,
; Prinfed /Typed Mame Signature . Month

VIO SATe Pl Stro | o e

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.-

-

Yellow: TéDF SENDS THIS COPY TO GENERATOR WITHIN 3G DAYS.
{Generators who submit hozardous waste fer transport out-of-state,”
produce completed copy of this copy and send to DTSC within 30 days.)
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Business Name Cowllerz S

1.

Cotller? (P/Zes;"r,%'n}'j

- S
S/ Pee/

4
-—-‘? 1":‘,

Business Owner /AOM&S i

19y 67!

site Address

Z,

2ip TH/6OE_ Prone(T)420 3500

3. Mailing Address [4T4 e Z N STpeeT

L

city £m =2y itlle

Phone( co <

Zip

e vizille Ce

il

—-

city /A

_;,,‘

e CO
\)-- .

S

Sieel o= [iore

 Address [L Gl 6?(—‘75772@{7’ city, State _CCle

el el

——

4. Land Owner o

&

=

%. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Y
’

7

P

25 CO

—

C ool lei? Sieel v

under which tank will be manifested

EPA I.D.

3.

“L> @Mw/ y )

rev 3/92
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6. Contractor _Ba;){,/‘}/?fce, Feenll #— Mel20 %
\daress LLSEL Swun2rse  (2ive Sceile T lou
city [Tei2linez. Coe T4583 phone /O RZ2LHIFO

License Type' f:}]; /W“‘V ID# L7 2244 .
seffective Jarcmry 1, 1992, Business and mes.s:a-n{ Zz Section NSBWPH-: contractort to also hold

Razardous daste Certification jesued by the State Contractors Litense Boerd. “Indicate that the certificate

been received, in addition, to holding the appropriate contractors Licerse type.
m 0
7. Consultant ’a—/,:ﬂ/l/g L{jﬂ/\}q —~— /?7 SO /ATE 5 ?
address . % 2 /W//‘//pc/ﬁffé O ’

city éﬁﬂzmo OF mone (510) $T8720/C

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name & i é p/ﬂ/({’s//d Title &dfzﬂf(“/’“ ﬁa/%"ﬂ%i’&

phone _ & 1O -~ 372 - ~L2.70
/

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan On€. { ’)

P

Length of piping peing removed under this plan 4o}

Total number of tanks at facility Z

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Fac111t1es (see
instructions) .

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must pe handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Res jdual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name t,gf&/‘c/&on rne EPA I.D. No. Qg?géé,'zf_z
Hauler I_.icense No. License Exp. Date

address 245 [Gren RLycl

city Lichnaoncd state Cce  zip Z4K0I

b) Product/Residual sludge/Rinsate pisposal Site
Name (i38cn pilel mcl‘n_i_.::mﬂa EPA I.D. No. Caet ol IOTOD.

nddress 475 (Pnfo:wz?" (3 et

city [Qecttedoecl CiLY state CCc zip THCGX

rav 3/92 -2 -



¢) Tank and Piping Transporter
Name [y fi2er 12 e priapime.  EPA I.D. No. (alCoeoR67IE
Hauler License No. License Exp. Date

address LPh! Scen [2se QQ2rve Scarle Al

city thwnrjrnez state Ce _ Zip 24553

d) Tank and pPiping Disposal Site

Name e/ clL{On rnc.- EPA I.D. No. CacdcxX® Thee3ITD
Address 255 22 I3Lvcl
city /2cc bmnenet €< state Cce  2Zip T4 Ko/

11. Experienced sample Collector
Name /e-eAO’wb/ Lz /Q‘Z‘// <
Company &v o f2ece. /L A frree 2
Address L 57 Scanf2Sc [Nt 77 fot

city feer2fINe2 state Cce 2ip T4UEB 3 PhongBlo) I7QUAFO

12. Laboratory ’

Name CA/?@MGE L2 ¥
rddress Q23% OMCsa. Dot T/
city Copy [enpron state (@ Zip Sy 583

State Certification No. s /O ?Lf

13. Have tanks ox pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No P(}

1f yes, describe.

rev 3/92 -3 -



14.

pescribe methods to be used for rendering tank inert
le ;Dame owl QQMa{hr;ﬂT;—_gﬁ{'}mg/‘::cf_ WATh eciutens TReck
Q- Tiple Rinse «=Th Higt (QR<5Sel wolel2 g=Sow/. "
3' Uuse DD‘:‘Y Ifce 7o _]Du:!Z,Ce Fapmll «hen Deinodectss

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be

plugged.

L$h3*3§z~é£33J§E§;2¥a1itY Management
local Fire and Building Departnents,
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of

explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It

is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

—
District (771-6000),/ along with
must also be contacted for tank

15. Tank History and Sampling Information
Tank Material teo
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) s0il, ground- .Samples
water, etc.)
[EoC gl 7hrs 1000 get Tenl, Corl el I3e H-Smvple i 5&/5%%
Lows wlec! felz ¥ Saamlol-(cf @ Thetiehlic "o
ATCREETET IOV j’%’ﬁm@

SeoS only [ f~eel
3%&("0”’7"’”//-@ I he
(le=nT-

Fl2om [3:!’2:::.:7—17
[he [BoTTeom ©

"

Tes i)l X Comece]7C7] el [Pt

ancl 2em sﬁaqk:,,ﬂfr’”“““*“Mu&\
[FlLe ceccmuloitl | F12om sr‘mc/(.>
T )~

F oo e ¥ oSN -£L£ji;;_,_,,//1

Toon i, clSo (o W

wpclelr Fuel IOCuv;J? . | MM
- L= — * £ ﬁ.—,\/ -

it gl | et e 54

i

One soil sample mugst be collected

for every 20 feetM;;:;;;;;;>that is

be

rev 3/92

\_Fémoved. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water

present in the excavation.



| Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

(Estimated)

s - l d s - Pl -
< f — :t ; : p

Stockpiled seil must be placed on bermed plastic an;—;;;;h;;\E\i>
& by plastic sheeting.

completely covere

ical methods and associated detection limits to be used

16. Chem
for analyzing samples

imum verification analyses

The Tri-Regional Board recommended min
d be followed. 52

and practical gquantitation reporting limits shoul
attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Mathod Number Limit

Method Number

G=Soline TPH es ﬁéé?aégégtrﬁ (31(2'?523 gi.fg:jafwﬂ“:(« y
BFex  §ave K PPh BTex |(sedf

Pb P

17. submit Site Health and Safety Plan {See Instructions)

rev 3/92



18. Submit Workexr's Compensation certificate copy

Name of Insurer Golclemn F@&Ae TarSarzeonce CombDeary

19. submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose peposit (See Instructions)

51. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
+ank removal. This report must contain all the information listed

in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

T understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until

this plan is approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

1 understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with aill applicable OSHA (occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County zof Alameda.

4
once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact
the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at 1east three working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Nane (please tvpe)- BAY AREA TANK & MARINE, INC,
Signature _Leeland Davis ’
Date 12"7—'93

Ssignature of Site Owner or Operator

1
Name (please type) mK_D«W‘"é Séa‘méizj/”'“

Signature

Date ﬂ%fﬁ/?s dj

rev 3/92 -6 =~



INSTRUCTIONS

ceneral Instructions

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.
One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times:; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
+to the landowner. .

I+em Specific Instructions

1

[
wn

2.

0.

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

FPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested
EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 916/324-1781.

CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liguids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.
TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.

Tnclude tank ‘installation date, products stored in the tank, and the
date when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of
two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the
high water mark, etc.

rev 3/92 -7 -



16. CHEMICAL METHODS AND ASSOCIATED DETECTION LIMITS

see4attached Table 2.

17. SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We

advocate the site health and safety plan include the following items,
at a minimum: .

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
officer;

b) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazardsj

c) Tdentification of health and safety hazards of each work task.
Include potential fire, explesion, physical, and chemical hazards;

d) For _each hazard, jdentify the action levels (contaminant

concentrations in air) or physical conditions which will trigger
changes. in work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe
chemical levels or physical conditions:

e) Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above actiocn
1evels or physical conditions;

£} Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with

the environmental sampling technigques and instrumentation - to be
used to detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation
maintenance and calibration methods and frequencies;

g) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);
h) Decontamination procedures;

i) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled
soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape,
fencing, trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.):

j} spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the
site, and directions to the nospital nearest the site;

k) Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate
OSHA approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical
surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

1) Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of
+he site health and safety plan along with any standard operating
procedures shall be on gsite and accessible at all times.

rev 3/92 -8 -



19.

20.

21.

22.

NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part
1910.120(b)(4), Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response;
Final Rule, March 6, 1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank
sites may need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

PLOT PLAN

The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the fellowing
information:

a) Scale;

b} North Arrow:

¢) Property Lines;

d) Location of all structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers:

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells {drinking, nonitoring, etc.)i

i) Depth to ground water: and

j) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

DEPOSIT .
A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on

the Alameda County Undergrouﬁd Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination gite Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water guality Control Board (415/464-1255}.
Larger guantities may pe obtained directly from the State Water
Resources control Board at (916) 739-2421.

TANK_CLOSURE_REPORT
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.?

rev 3/92 - 9 -



c)

d)

e}

)

9)
h)

1)

3)

rev 3/92

pescription of the excavation itself. Include the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
githin the excavation, a description of root holés or other
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed ground
water, descriptions and locations of stained or odor-bearing soil,
and descriptions of any observed free product or sheen;

Description of sampling methods;

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
removal;

To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
locations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank
Closure Plan under item 19:;

chain of custody records;
Copies of signed laboratory reports;

Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated
soil, etc.): and

Tabulation of the volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated s0il hanled offsite.

—10—



TABLE #2

RECOMMENDED MINTHUM VERIFICATION

UNDERGROUND TANK -LEAKS

ANALYSES FOR

e —
HYDROCARBON LEAX

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

SOIL ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 2020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

WATER ANALYSIS

Nl s e

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID(351Q)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TOTAL LEAD AA

------ Optional———=—"""
TEL DHS-LUFT TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803 EDB DHS-AB1803
Unleaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030)" TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 OT
TPH AND BTX&E B260 8260
piesel, Jet Fuel and TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
Kerosene BTX&E 8020 or B240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TFH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Fuel/Heating 0il TPH D GCFID(3550Q) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 ) 8260
chlorinated solvents CcL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624
BTR&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624

CL HC AND BTX&E 8260 CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
%

Non—chlorinated Solvents TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 TPH and BTX&E 8260
Waste and Used 0Oil TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
or Unknown TPH D GCFID (3550} TPFH D GCFID(3510
(All analyses must be TPH AND BTX&E 8260
completed and submitted) © & G 5520 D & F 0&G 5520 C & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX4&E ‘602, 624 OT
8260
cL HC 8010 oxr 8240 CL HC 601 or 624

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: cd, Cr, Pb, iIn, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SoIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB* PCB
PCP* PCP
PNA PNA
CREOSOTE CREOSOTE

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans {PCBs) oT dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Tnvestigation of Underground Tank Sites,
10 August 1990



+ pri-Regional Board staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
preliminary UST Site Investigations

-

EXPLANATION POR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATICN ANALYSIS

1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are
accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

2. For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because the

detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

3. APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be
used for all analyses con Table #2. TFor instance, seasonally, there
may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

4. To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, penzene—-free solvents
are to be used.

5. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G} and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and
characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and prepared by
EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for wvolatile hydro- carbons, oOr
extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for extractable
hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed
columns; a packed column may be used as a sfirst cut” with "dirty"
samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper

QA/QC is followed.

6. TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is
detected unless the determiration is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic (natfirally occurring) .

7. CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020
respectively, (or B8240) and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (oX
624) .

8. OIL AND GREASE (O & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
alse be acceptable for 0 & G if proper standards are used. Standard
Methods' 17th Bdition, 1989%, has changed the 503 series to 5520.

9. PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITE are influenced by matrix
problens and laboratory QA/QC procedures. ¥ollowing are the Practical
Quantitation Reporting Limits:

BOIL PPM WATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5

0O &G 50.0 5,000.0
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pri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
oreliminary UST cite Investigations

Based upon 2 Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
certified Laboratories, the Practical gQuantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by 2 majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils. The pDiesel Practical Quantitatien Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm {(18%) < 5 ppm {21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

when the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,
an explanation of the problem is to pe submitted on the laboratory

data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the
laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,

and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the

standard, jaboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown

complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that rhese mixtures way be contrary to the standard, they
nay not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. AL
the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s),
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature program
is C/minute, and the final temperature. .

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,

diesel and jet fuel {kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atons. It is not

necessary to centinue *the chromatography beyond the 1imit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are peinig encouraged Or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTIBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohol}, and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTBE) - MTBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the o0il companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any gquestions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESCURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE . s
MARK ONLY x 1 NEW PERMIT [ ] 3 ReNewaL PERMIT (] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION ?T‘X? PERIANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM [ ] 2 INTERIM PERMIT T 4 AMENDED PERMIT T & TEMPORAAY SITE CLOSUR
. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
DBACR FACILITY NAWE NAME QF OPERATCR /
oellelz STeel - /b/ZSe compeeny CMIGS _pa Locellen P/Zas/cﬁm/ j
ADDRESS % NEAREST CROSS STRERT— #ARCEL # (GPTIONAL)
4%y @F SThees oLl 1S
TCITY NAME STATE —I ZIP CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Emeyille (o TYEOK yZ 412 50 Ho 34500
To‘,’waé’,i‘TE [ CORPORATION [} NDVDUAL (LA PARTNERSHP  [) B?SCTM@%ENCY [ GOUNTY-AGENCY ) STATE-AGENGY [} FEDERAL-AGENCY
RICT
+/ IF INDIAN [# OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P.A. 1. D. # {opfional
TYPEOF BUSINESS [ 1 GASSTATION [ ] 2 DISTRIBUTOR 1 RESEIR\}AT:ON Rem - D.# (aptional)
7] 3 raRM [~ 4 PROCESSOR [EA”5 OTHER ORTRUSTLANDS |/
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (FRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSQM (SECONDARY! - optianal
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME [LAST, FIRST)
__ BHOME2WITHAREACODE |
NIGHTS" NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)
PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Couwllelz Slecl /@"2.&2—:: ('ﬂn/u?,i/ .
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v’ box b indicate ] wowiDuAL [} LOCAL-AGENCY 71 STATE.AGENCY
é ?i‘ S/ Ree= / [T CORPORATION [ PRRTNERSHIP [ COUNTY-AGENCY [ FEDERAL-AGENCY
ity NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
emezyiitlle (LG i 7 ) i Ce. Sl O 40 8O0 ,

lfl. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME OF QWNER
e—

CARE OF ADDRESSE INFORMATION

—
=9 - £
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS 7 Dox o indicate ] INpwiDUAL [] LOCAL-AGENCY ] STATE-AGENCY
///9/{ lo ? h <7 2ee] [ 1 CORPORATION [ ] PARTNERSHIP [~ ] COUNTY-AGENGY [ FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAGIE STATE 2P CODE PHONE ¥ WiTH ARSA GODE
' Ce | S4ga8” Ko 4n 3500

lepnger2yivile
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (316) 323-9555 if questions arise.

TY (TK) HQ 4]4' I l ] ]

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED
+* box b ndicats T3 1 SELFMSURED 73 2 GUARANTEE ] 5 MSURANCE [__J 4 SURETY BOKD
[ s tETTER OF CREDIT T3 6 EXEMPTION ] 99 OTHER ]

Legal notification and billing will be sent fo the tank owner unless box | or If is checked.

L g/ w1 ow ]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMFPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND CORRECT

VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING:

APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATW/ APPLICANTS TITLE DATE MONTH/DAY/YEAR
liky Mowegey C frorecr (s /;//a/ =
LOCAL AGENGY USE ONLY 7
FACILITY #

COUNTY # JURISDICTION #
(1] BN P

' SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

LOCATION COBE - OPTIONAL ICENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORI B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION E)fgLY
OROMIZA-S

FORM A {5-81)



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESCURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY ¢ 1 WEW PEAMIT [} 3 RENEWAL PERMIT 7] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [T 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ONSITE
OMNE ITEM {77 2 wTERM PERMT [T} & AMENDED PERMIT [} & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE {1 8 TANK REMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:
. TANK DESCRIPTION  cOMPLETE ALL ITEMS — SPEGIFY IF UNKNOWN

o owNERS TNk 1.0.# [ g 8. MANUFACTURED BY: pJ J A
C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAYA'EAR) ,.;L, D. TANK CAPACITY I GALLONS: /0y
il. TANK. CONTENTS IF A-1ISMARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.
a X[ 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL 1 4 ow 8. c. [ 'afeabial 3 DIESEL (T & AVIATION GAS
] 2 eeTroLeum ] 80 EwPTY X + paonuet [T] tbPREMUM 4 GASAHOL 5 meThanoL
UNLEADED 5 JETFUEL
[} 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT [} 5 unknown [T 2 WasTE [ 2 (eaDED 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)
D. IF (A1) 1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.A S #:

M, TANK CONSTRUCTION  mARK ONE ITEM ONLY iN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E

A TYPEOF ] 1 pouste waLL [T} @ SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER T 95 unknown
SYSTEM __ 2 SINGLE WALL [[] « seconDaay CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) [ | 99 OTHER
B. TANK ] 1 samesTERL [ = srwmwess STEEL [ ] 8 FIBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD Wi/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
" MATERIAL [} & concreTE [} & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM ] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
{Primary Tank} [} ¢ sAcNzE [ ] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL E} 95 UNKNOWN [ ] 99 oTHeR
[ 1 1 AusBEa LINED [] 2 AkYD LNING [ 1 3 EPOXY LINING [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. INTERIOR
5 GLASS LINING 6 UNLINED 95 UNKNOWN 99 OTHE
LINING L CJ X EZ! R
13 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANGY ? YES __ NO___
—
0. CORROSION [__] 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ | 2 COATING [ 3 vinvL wrap [ ] # FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ | 5 CATHODICPROTECTION [ _| 91 NONE B 96 UNKNOWN (1 99 omHER
E.SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEARY OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
IV, PIPING INFORMATION  CIRGLE A IFABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLIGABLE
A SYSTEM TYPE A®1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 98 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTICN A U 1 SINGLE WALL AU 2 DOUBLE wall A U 3 LINED TRENCH Am UNKNOWN A U oo OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL AV 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 2 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIRERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AV 5 ALUNMNUM A U 6 CONGRETE A U 7 STEEL W COATING A D 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION B U o GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A@ 95 UNKNOWN A U % OTHER
T INTERSTTTAL —
D. LEAK DETECTION [} 1 AUTOMATICLINE LEAKDETECTOR [} 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING [ ° Vonmoang [ 9o OTHER

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

] 1 visuaL cHEcK [ _] 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION || 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ ] § GROUND WATER MONITORING

[T 6 TANK TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING |} 91 NONE [ 95 uNKNOWN [C] se othER
V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATER DATE LASTUSED (MODAY/YR) i 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 9. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
DQ,..’__ SR |~ SUBSTANCEREMAINING “_ J () _ cALLONS meaTmaeRiaL?  YES [ NO[ ]

THIS FORM HAS BE&T\! COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

N Y e /z Jofes

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE i.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACHITY # TANK #
STATELD# i |
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE FERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATICN - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM 8 {12-91) FORODMB-RE



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIiRECTOR

November 5, 1993 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID# 1385 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Cversight Program

. 80 Swan Way, Rm 204
Mr. Dante Sambajon Oakland, CA 94621

Coulter Steel & Forge Company (510) 271-4530
1494 67th Street

P.0O. Box 8008

Emeryville CA 94662- 0901

RE: Work Plan for Additional Well Installation =~
Supplemental Groundwater Investigation
Diesel Tank Area ~ 722 Folger Avenue
Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. Sambajon:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has recently reviewed the Work Plan -
Supplemental Groundwater Monitoring ( October 4, 1993 ) prepared
by Subsurface Consultants, Inc. for the referenced site.

Based on this review, the work plan is acceptable provided the
following items are addressed:

1) Construction and placement of well MW-7 (upgradient well) must
adhere to the requirements specified in "Tri-Regional Board
Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tank Sites", August, 1990.
Monitoring well must be screened to intercept free floating
product and accommodate seasonal water table fluctuations.
Please submit a copy of the monitoring well construction
diagram.

Soil samples from borings must be collected every five feet as
per RWQCB's guidelines. Field instruments are acceptable as a
screening tools only. Any evidence of soil contamination such
as odor, visual staining or field instrument readings must be
verified by analysis from a state certified laboratory.

N
g

3) The proposal to drop MW-4 and MW-5 in the sampling program is
not acceptable at this time. All monitoring wells (MW-3, MW-4,
MW-5, MW-6) including the slated MW-7 to be installed nmust be
sampled in the next quarterly meonitoring event for the
following target compounds: TPH diesel, benzene, ethyl
benzene, toluene, and xylene. Groundwater elevation readings
must also be performed. These groundwater monitoring data will
establish the baseline for future evaluation at the site. The
next following quarterly monitoring event ( 2nd sampling event
after the installation of MW-7 )} MW-4, MW-6 and MW-7 must be
sampled for target compounds and groundwater level
measurements must be conducted. If the result of MW-3 remains



Mr. Dante Sambajon

RE: 1494 67th Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
November 5, 1993

Page 2 of 3

to be non detect for target compounds, MW-3 can be drop from
the sampling program. However, groundwater elevation readings
must still be performed for this well to determine gradient
flow direction. MW-4 must be sampled every quarter because of
its close proximity to the former tank location ( closest

downgradient well ). After two quarters of monitoring events,
the data will be evaluated to determine future sampling
protocel.

4) Please notify this office at least 48 hours in advance for
the start up of work plan implementation so a site visit can
be arranged by a representative from this office.

Item 1 must be submitted to this office no later than December 6,
1993.

This office gave verbal approval on October 13, 1993 to use the
bioremediated stockpiled soil as backfill. The workplan must be
implemented within 60 days of the date of this letter. A report
must be submitted within 30 days after completion of this
additional investigation. Until cleanup is complete, you will
need to submit reports to this office every three months or at a
more frequent interval, if specified at any time. In addition,
the following items must be incorporated in your future reports
or workplans:

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner
stating the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs
with the conclusions and recommendations in the report or
work plan

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department of the
responsible party or tank owner's intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last sampling event must
be explained

- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels



Mr. Dante Sambajon

RE: 1494 67th Street, Emeryville CA 94608
November 5, 1993

Page 3 of 3

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports (including guality control/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation

Please contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any guestions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

Licns L g

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Edgar B. Howell, cChief, Hazardous Materials Division -~ files
Jerriann Alexander, Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
171 12th Street, Suite 201
Oakland, CA 94607




COULTER STEEL & FORGE COMPANY
Special Metals in Bars and Forgings - Jool Steels

1494 - 87TH STREET
P.0. Box 8008, EMERYVILLE, CA @46862-03901
TELEPHONE 510-420-3500 Fax 510-420-3555

At
it ES

Susan L. Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland CA 94621

September 24, 18983

S0 ZINd L2d33E6

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Coulter Steel & Forge Company has completed the required
remediation of the soil from the underground storage tank area on
Folger Street. The area has been unusable for more than a year
and it constitutes a hazard, especially during the coming periods
of early darkness.

We are also concerned with keeping the run off from the
remediated stock pile controlled during the approaching wet
season. We are required to test Storm Water Discharges beginning
during the first storm of at least one hour duration after
October 1, 1993. It is difficult to keep the pile covered and
contained, and we do not want to risk causing runoff with high
levels of suspended solids.

Please allow us to replace the remediated soil in the excavation
by October 1, 1993, or sooner.

Very truly yours,

Zhiorees PV /o
Thomas M. Coulter
President



‘wMNNﬁr:¢V§m, ww mﬂ&@i&. mw‘wmx asks\rw%

doif 5

g
O
3 o 7
JE s ~
o =P > i g o
‘ o ABED e TPV
: P =
(@R R)] O
H - -
[ B o S e ysyjeoedg (ool 5.
g HO AN <
EMD2&3m§5§E§E%Z§23 et
v 9E T T 404 ALIVNZd IVIONVNGE V SI BUTHLs S .
m ] Qo n “suoijejnbes pue sme| ejqeold .ﬁ.u.. S
m O+ mu o cfgue suepd pojdasom yHm euejjdwor ue jurpuedep ¥ O
n () m m .on. %._.IDET jusuewied |q ‘ejeredo of juuged (e jo wOUENSI| h.d.../ %.
Sy
) m W > M M..._ woysadsy] Jeulg ~T T T m a
= K m = - Buideg —=— e 4
% a . .- i 92] @
13 I v M by 14 pe {s}yur] ja arowmey AW o3 o
- O w = = « nmcu«mﬂmcm paanbey M.w — .H
o ml..m (&) SMﬁM: of 500 wINTY pf feeoy 4 guaueedaq Sty Apton v _% M 751
W m M o unuvu 10| (210} P 04F}G $O SHUOWSINDEI M & .U_ -
O m c _._qumr sl Yy’ 5 1t m..:w..i.:.: O *cme\_tcnmmn_ mcor.,uc&mc_ T o i)
m 0 Qg OR1 ey T P0G s potiwgas 29 A H M r_,m
- < 0 § e LT ommBete g Sa T R g NOLRUHE S sslueyo Auy bt ol
Y1 _ | g 4 &
a € Q195 94y YHis PO DuSt LB N U 51331E4u0d | Of O|GR O = o -
m TR TR L - 1des e Eyy joO Adoo 80 o Q (] (o)}
T V] o ~t
P CNDIRMSUR GOUTtIaT S0} spwand Ewppag pornbos Aue o m £ —
DOMEE day puiAl (RS Gl S U0JOY poesndesd yocicud oy sAme ] o o
L) PUR R4S Yilm oiukndios oInsse o4 ose yeswpedeqa sy Aq mv... A [ i
; oged|pud aco_n_ o0 |2 snok of sebunyny smE] YR (9207 pue (=) m W % .
cjrig JO Sjudwosinbeds oYy 4e0w Ajjenpuesse pue e|gojdenae oy 51
G} punoj PUU PRAIIGI U0ag BAGY suvld [eAOWDa fBINSO[D $BY] aqw H LT
. e
ozevr-14z {015} rouoydejey g o &
1796 VO 'PURRFO et o
00T *HNS ‘Arpp UoMS 0F I T
Sypioyopy SNOPIVITH JO UOSIMQ Aunad SpowIRlY ﬁm.w m &
Y wo:uo__n_% Huung N0l Jue) ebwioyg punoibiopun .
— o~
1314300V

DU ¥ pESAC

Z2ip 94662 Phone( 510)420-3500

city Emeryville

1494 67th Street

Hailing‘Address

3.

zip 94662

Ca.

Emeryville,

Coulter Steel & Forge Co.

andg Owner

-
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4.,

© city, statefmeryville, Ca g 04662

1494 67th Street

CACQ00974808

No.

TPA I.D.
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1111 Aladdin Ave.
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city San Leandro, Ca.




8., n.atazl Persson for Investigation

Vvema _James G. Hargrave Title Field Services Mer.

Proma (707)252-3353

3. Yotal No. of Tanks at facility

20. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
3FFiza? Yes [XX) No [ ]

LI Zuaete Aerisiternd Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilitiles

&, Prodiacl/Waste Tranporter

Nane N/A EPA I.D. No.
dlress
City State Zip

©j Rinsate Transporter

Nama N/A EPA I.D. No.
Add
City State Zip

o} Tank Transporter

L/é;me Dexanna, Ltd. EPA I.D. No.CAD982438566

234dress 3104 Athene Court

city _ #€oncord, : State Ca. _ Zip 94519

¢} Tank-Disposal Site

Caws Brickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CADDO09466392

address 255 Parr Blvd.

C.’Lty Richmond State Ca Zip 94801

¢; Centaminated Soil Transporter

Nawe N/A EPA I.D. No.
Address
city State ____ Zip

X e i Pt A sda bt o S, é/
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i2. Sample lol.ector
Name James G. Hargrave
Company A. Craig, Inc.
rodress P.0. Box 448
Ciny Napa State Ca Zip 94559 Phoneg707)252—3353
13. Sanpiing Information for each tank or area
T Tanx or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capaciiy - Historic Contents
(past_ 5 vears)
L/{boo 1 Unleaded Gasoline Seil 2 ft. below bottom
gas. ; 5 |of tank in native soil
éga,%q@uw¥w¢&v

%m“

" gl W

datiad be (allicgf brdvondd FEC OQ%M/"

Izve tankw or pipes leaked in the past? Yes { ] No [ ]
17 yes, describe. _ Unkpown
NIPh methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [X] No [ ]

describe. Dry Ice & Ventilation

in explcsion proof combustible gas meter
Tanxk inertness.

shall be used to verify

Leboratovies

Fame McCanpbell Analvtical

tadress 110 2nd. Ave. So., #D7

Civy Pacheco State Ca zip 94553
Svame Zertification No. _1644
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17. Cnemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Zontaninant

EPA, DHS, or Other

EPA, DHS, or

Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
TPHE-G GCFID (5020)
BTEX 8020

ad.

21.

7?/73,‘-* M(/@M — et (| &, 0
B2 — it Coorppn) = 6 (0 sw)

Submit Site Safety Plan

Workman’s Compensation: Yes [X] No [ ]

Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [y] No [ ]

= -

Neme of Insurer Goldep Fagle Ipnsurance

&

Plot Plan suomitted? Yes [X] No [ }

Deposit enclosed? Yes [y} No [ ]

Please Fforward to this office the following information
within £0 days after receipt of sample results.

a} Chain of Custody Sheets
b; Original Signed Laboratory Reports

o Generator coples of wastes shipped and received
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4) Attachment X summarizing laboratory results



T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
ard information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that informatien in addition to that provided above may be needed in
orJar +a obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
.a1~h and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

1 snderstand that all work performed during this project will be done
1~ zompliance with all applicable OSHA (occupational saftey and Health
nisinistration) regquirements concerning personnel and safety.

1 will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) aiter approval of this closure plan in advance
o schedule any reguired inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
r' s agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by

d=

by
+r.a Tounty of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

}y James G, Hargrave

WM

Name (please t

.
[l 4
fignature |

nate 09/08/93

rm

‘xmature of Site Owner or Operator

Dante A. Sambaion

ave sl AMMW
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CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD
: No. ass7:2

“’_‘), . t . [ AN
: Jgﬂt{({l }‘t{? &HC&&{(// This beense b the property ol the

fegsirar wf Contractorn, v not —
ransferalle. and shull be returned )
SIS UE -— . Lo the Begndrar upuen dcrt_und.whcn
—— . ISSUED 04-24 84 suspended. reveled, of invalidated
- - for any teason. It becomes void if
not renewed

st | Crntiactor 4 L rverde
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:
. Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 9 ol Division 3 of the Business and Profussions Code
el and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board, the Registrar
ol Contractors dovs hereby issue this license to- s
. V.
_— CRATG ® A IAC
=z {3
I»

| to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor in the following clussificution(s):
A STNSRAL ENGINEFRING CONTRACLYCR

1
"

X
P
. i
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—— WITNESS sy hand  and  sealed  this
1ST da}" Uf MALY 138‘*9 C
[

%ﬁ(é\mmﬂv

Registrar of Con m:cm&

Doz, ot . 7
STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY Signatwe of purson wio quakied
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS on behalf of the licensfe
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-, STATE OF CALIFORNIA . R
" DEPARTMENT QF INDUSTRIAL REATIONS TS
;| =DlViSlON OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY - AND HEAI.TH

Permit Issued To ) S
- (Insert Emplayer’s Name, Address and Telsphone No,) -- -

-y

PERMIT

g _Jiuary 28, 1993

W.A, Craig, Inc.

m v | & %an Francisco

P.0, Box 448 ) . -
Napa, CA 94559-0448 - . ... T ___] | M 4« Bikland
(510)525 2780 - - R - %5fn)558‘3502
Type of Permit Annual Trench and/or Excavatlon 1 ,A i
«  Pursuant to Lubor Code Sachbns 65@ and 6502 ﬂms Peﬂ'ﬁrt i% W H‘ *ﬂw k
employer, for the pro;ecfs descnbed below. . o1, s *rlf“:‘*.a?’t R A g
.1 -.’I‘ 'Il-'-'-‘ siingim - h‘ T T— - - - - i
LY “1 T ETCIEAN mwwh” ,"4‘,'—”' F -;'.'c»,' . :
455Tsyeaat Ly B LT he& ﬁsér 31 1993 |
Coy ..,‘ ai ;i ‘5” i a m..u_y-l LT MM
5‘ 'i‘_\; S A Sb , ' . ﬂ cﬁ& F“”Er m :‘ P K M {
TN B Ty s B § i .
e gtatéﬁidé_x‘ : *mmﬂ’&% ” 12/31/93 {
The TIPP submitted for thil§ permit is :ac:cepted by 6’1‘ p it purposes l
only. Although it addresses the primary {points requ red; failute to implement i
and assure its effectiveness may result in c:.tation. i st b o e
. . arogae, H’!‘ﬂ..:n—‘i el s AN " RO AL "!’“ '.: il o DA i
B " This Parmrhsmued upon the fm'iowing eondmm. E ‘ oo - M !
: G, L e
dppropricte .

1.

-2

That the work is performed by the same employer. IF this is ah W’f
District Office shall be nohf;ed, in wrifing, of dotes and 158ktioh of pb e prior to

o .
comimencement. ; -?i%- S

That employer will comply wﬂh uli occupahonul safdy and héaﬁf mbﬂk ot ordm op-
plicable 1o the above projects, and any other lawful orders of the omm_ s,

b7 3, That if any unforeseen condition zatisas’ deviafion from the plass o &m:ﬁﬁed in
b " the Permit Application Form the ampicyar will notify the Division immediately.._ EEERS
BT T4 Any variction from the spec:#u:uhon and cssarfions of the Perm?? hﬁﬁfrcahah Pom ér violation
17 - -of sofety'orders may. be cause fo revoke the permit. -~ -~ PR k
e 5 This permit sholl be posted at ot rlear each pldce of emg oyrmm ét ﬁré"ﬁ&d Ih 9 éAC 3414,
L. Y:Lalel:\.s S Phllllps ' lnvesﬁg L Cop » 1/98/0'2
T NE 1901 ] $100.00 \ 1/28/93 :

o7 5-600(Rev. 280




INSURE CERTIFICATE OFINSURANCE ' ' oo - TR

. WACRAQQD 11 i 05/11/93
FODUCER ? THIS CERTIFICATE 13 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
NO RIGHTS UPDN THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
~-ank P. Young, Inc. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW
. 35 ggilgge Avenue COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
Santa Rosa, California 95402 COMPANY
(707) 542-2278 LETTER GOLDEN EAGLE -
COMPANY B )
NEURED LETTER
W.A. Craig, Inc. | company
’ LETTER
P.0. Box 448 comPANY 1y
Napa CA 94558 LETER
COMPANY E
LETTER

[HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLIC]ES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN !SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POL]CY PEF’(IOD
NDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM DR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
SERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
IXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POUGIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

:ol POLCY EFFECTVE | POLICY EXPIATION
m TYPE OF INSURANCE ) POLICY NUMBER DATE (MWDDAYY) | DATE MM/DDYYY) TS
GEMERAL LIABILITY ! GENERAL AGGREGATE s 1000,000
A X] commercumcenes ey | CCP215095 02/08/93| 02/408/94|rrooucrsconpicrsss. | 1000, 000
} CLAEMSM.ADE OCCUR] v PERSONAL & ADV.INJURY 18 1000,000
X | OwNER'S & CONTRAGTOR'S PROT. EACH OCCURRENCE s 1000,000
| X|_ PROP DAMAGE FIRE DAMAGE [Any ona flre) | § 50,000
_ $1000/0CC DED : MED EXPENSE (Any one person} $ 5,000
AUTOMOBLLE LIABELITY * | couaingD SINGLE s
__| anvauto CCP215095 02/08/93! 02/08/94 umr 1,000,000
_ | AL OWNED AUTOS BODILY NJURY s
X | SCHEDULED AUTQS {Per parsony
¥ | HIRED AUTOS BOOLY NJURY s
X | NON-QWHNED AUTCS - 1 [Per gccldent)
BARAGE LIABILITY PROPEATY N
DAMAGE
EXCESS tIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE s
|| UMBRELLA FORM AGGREGATE $
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM )
WORMER®S COMPENSATEON ] STATUTORY LiMITS . T L. e
o EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
A ' WC-114827-01 DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT s1,000,000
ENPLOYERS” LIABILITY DISEASEEACHEMPLOYEE  1$] , () 0; 000
RHER

ESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VERICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS

SERTIPCATE HOWDER _ . -~ -~ % © .- = 5 - CANGELLATION™

~_{ SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCHIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
; | EXIPRATION DATE THEREQF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO

721 MAIL _l_Q_ DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE

__/ i LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR

;] LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES

RUTHORIIED REPRESENTATIVE

f

AT
g, e M

015 ) R
FORMZBBES P7R0) . 0 T F LA e R i ne n N Al o




Site Safety Plan
for
Coulter Steel & Forge
1494 67th St.
Emeryville, Ca.

in accordance with

29 CFR, 1910.120 Final Rule

Over Excavation of Contaminated Soil

Plan Prepared by: W.A. Craig, Inc. Date: September 1993

Key Personnel

Project Manager: W.A. Craig, II
Site Safety Officer; Jamie Hargrave
Contractor: W.A. Craig, Inc.

Field Team Members

Client Representative: Leland Yialelis

Contractor: W.A, Craig, Inc.

Soil Transport and Disposal: Undetermined at this time
Fire Watch & Safety Personnel: W.A. Craig, Inc.

Notified Agency Representatives

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Oakland Fire Department
Bay Area Air Quality

Note: No action will be taken whatsoever until the representative from the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health has approved all
procedures.



Hazard Analysis
Primary Hazards:

Gasoline vapors which are flammable and which contain; Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene and Xylenes.

Hazardous Characteristics:

Flammable, volatile, ignitable, long term humano toxicity effects, irritant 1o
skin, severe irritant to eyes, can burn nasal passages, can cause loss of
consciousness with prolonged exposure.

Explosive if confined and ignited. Vapors may travel a long distance.

Can ignite via sparks and/or open flame.

Environmental hazard if released into soil or water.

Primary

Benzene - Synonyms: Benzol, Cyclohexatriene, Coaltar Naptha, Phenyl Hydride
Flashpoint: 580¢

Toluene - Synonyms: Toluol, Methylbenzene, Phenylmethane, Methacide.
Flashpoint: 536¢

Xylene - Believed to be carcinogenic.
Gasoline - General Summary of Hazards
Primary

Ignition temperature is approximately 250¢, vapor demsity 3-4, explosive range
about 1.3 - 6.0.

Fumes may travel a great distance to ignition source.

Great petential of explosion if confined and ignited.

Toxicity - Symptoms: Conjunctivitis; irritation of eyes, nose, throat, defatting
dermititis, headache, dizziness, drowsiness, confusion, cough, dyspnea,
bronchitis, pneumonia, nausea, vomiting; nervousness and irritability;
blurred vision, ataxia, coma, convulsion. Blistering of skin, temporary
blindness if exposed directly to eyes.

Secondary

Gasoline can ignite from sparks to liquid or gas vapors. Injury can be caused
from operation of heavy machinery, backhoe, truck, etc.

Excavation can be a pitfall to foot traffic. Removed tank can be a falling
hazard. Gasoline within tank can be a hazard. Dry ice used to inert the tank
can be a hazard to unprotected skin.



Safety Prevention Technigues
Equipment and Precautionary Procedures

Prior to commencement of any site extraction activities, all personnel to be
involved are to be identified and bricfed as to the potential hazards of the
extraction as well as the hazardous materials within the tank in the form of
Gasoline Compounds.

All personnel involved in the process shall receive and sign for the receipt of
this Site Safety Plan.

All personnel involved in the process are experienced in this exacting process
and no on¢ without experience shall be allowed to work on the same.

All tennants of nearby operational facilitics shall be notified in advance of the
process and alerted to the same prior to any actions being taken.

No actions shall be taken without the immediate presence and direct
supervision of the Project Manager and Project Site Safety Officer.

The total area involved in the excavation shall be bordered off from foot
traffic and vehicular traffic via restrictive access concs/barricades and tapes
as well as the physical restrictions via the supervision of the Project Manager
and Project Site Safety Officer.

Any and all underground utilities shall remain intact throughout the process.
Should the excavation come into contact with a wutility every available means
shall be used to not interfere with it. Appropriate agencies will be notified.

An adequate water supply and water hose shall be supplied, present and
working to full force at all times of the process.

The appropriate fire extinguishers shall be provided and present at all times.

A fire watch shall be maintained by the Project Manager and Project Site
Safety Officer.

No smoking or other means of open flame or open ignition shall be allowed.

At no time shall the backhoe operator be allowed to work alone as the Project
Manager and Project Site Safety Officer shall be present in watch for; Fire.
damaged equipment, restricted foot or vechicular traffic, intoxication, leaking
pipelines, gasses, tank structure integrity, or other hazards as well as to follow
the instructions of the agency representatives present.

There are numerous telephones throughout the facility and the Project
Manager has access to a portable phone at all times.



In the event of a medical emergency, the Project Manager andfor the Project
Site Safety Officer shall render immediate first aid while the other summons
911 assistance via one of the numerous telephones present and as prescribed
by law, allow the paramedic to determine the most appropriate health care
facility to respond to.

Should such an emergency arise, the process shall be terminated immediately,
and personnel shall be assigned to remain and secure the scene and an
investigation shall begin to determine the probable cause of the accident.

All personnel contracted for the process shall first be required to read and
agree to this safety plan and monitored for compliance by the Project Manager
and Project Site Safety Manager

Personal Protective Equipment

Hard Hat

Chemical Resistant Gloves
Long Pants

Long Sleeved Shirt
Protective Goggles/Glasses

Note: During the process of air monitoring, should the levels rise to or exceed
300 ppm, under the direction and discretion of the Project Manager and the
Project Site Safety Officer, all personnel will be required to enter into level 'C’
protection.

Air Monitoring Safety

A combustible gas indicator or PID calibrated to Hexane and Benzene
Monitoring shall be in the possession of the Project Manager at all times and
monitored by the Project manager at all times to include periodic calibration
and testing as directed by the manufacturer o those specifics standards.

This monitor shall be displayed to the Fire Marshall representative present for
approval prior to usage and said official shall be afforded full and complete
inspection/moniioring or usage at all times.

This monitor shall be activated and in monitoring activity at all times during
the process and the process shall not commence nor continue unless the same
monitor i1s in perfect condition.

The manufacturers approved manual for testing and usage shall be present at
the site at all times during the process.

This process shall only take place during the light of day and not take place in
darkness at any time of the process.



Site Security and Site Control

All work shall be barricaded and physically supervised, controlled and
restricted from unauthorized and unnecessary access.

The excavation shall be completely restricted and closed to traffic, fenced and
marked when no work is in progress.

No visitors shall be allowed in or about the excavation site unless properly
briefed in safety procedures and hazards.

No construction or process activity shall be conducted unless all of the
preceding safety precautions are in effect, equipment is present and either
the Project Manager andf/or the Project Site Safety Officer is present and in
control of the entire situation.

Any person directly exposed to any of the hazards present or injured by the
process in any manner shall receive medical attention unless said person is a
representative of an agency in authority and refuses said treatment.

Exposure Decontamination

No person exposed to any of the chemical hazards shall leave the area without
passing through the “Decontamination Area” which shall be the zone where
the Project Site Safety Officer and his medical supplies are present for
immediate treatment.

Decontamination Procedures

Any person coming in contact with the petrohydrocarbon chemical(s) shall
receive immediate and extensive cleaning in a rinse of clean water.

Saline solution shall be immediately and extensively applied to eyes exposed.

Skin shall be immediately treated with the appropriate ointment and wrapped
with sterile gauze.

The immediate decontamipation to be used to decontaminate clothing or
equipment shall be; TriSodium Phosphate and any decontamination {luids
cxpended in the process shall be collected and properly disposed of and not
allowed to enter the ecological system when at all possible.



Training Requirements

Prior to mobilization at the job site, employees and subcontractors will meet to
assure that all involved are aware of the hazards present and have received a
copy of this site safety plan, are aware of the locations of the water sources,
first aid supplics, Project Manager, Project Site Safety Officer, telephones and
access routes to and from the site.

All personnel will be inspected for sobriety and safety equipment required.

No smoking will be permitted within 300 feet of the excavation and if ignition
sourcesfsmoking is present and cannot be stopped, the process will cease.

The managers will also watch for heat exhaustion or other usual symptoms
throughout the process amd specifically if any person involved leaves the site
and view of the Project Manager.

The Project Manager is directly responsible for the safety of all personms
allowed access to the project while in process as well as the physical
barricades and restrictions at all times while the project is dormant.

Health and Safety Requirements

Eating, Drinking, chewing gum or tobacco, smoking or removing the required
safety ecquipment while exposed to the immediate construction area shall be
prohibited and enforced by the Project Manager at all times of the process.

Washroom facilities are readily accessible within the concerned facility and
shall be made available to all involved personnel at all times of the process.

Any and all waste or debris shall be contained and properly labeled as
required and properly disposed of as reguired.

Any and all other hygiene requirements or safety requirements deemed
necessary by the Project Manager andfor the Project Site Safety Officer shall
be enfeorced.

Confined Space Enfry

No person shall be allowed to enter any confined space other than the Project
Site Safety Officer or other qualified and cerntified emergency personnel.

Specifically, no one shall enter an excavated pit area that is not deemed safe by
the Project Site Safety Officer after determining that the same does not qualify
as a confined space and only after a reading for potential gasses has been
taken and determined safe.

No person shail enter a confined space or excavation pit alone or without the
attendance of the Project Site Safety Officer in direct contact.



Emergency Telephone Numbers

W.A. Craig, I0C...cuimovoreereicriiereeeeecaeecnnenns 707-252-3353

Poison Contro! Center.....cvcevvvveveivineeneninens 800-523-2222

Meadical....coooeereereeieere e 911

FIEe. et verev e vse v e raesne s e 911

AMBUIANCE. ..o e rri e maanns 911

EPA Emergency Response......cccccevveeeenes 201-321-6660
Hospital

Alta Baites Hospital
2450 Ashby Ave.
Berkeley, Ca.
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The following personnel have received a copy of this Site Safety Plan and have
read its contents compleiely and fully understand its contents.

-----------------------------------------------------------------
.................................................................
_________________________________________________________________
-----------------------------------------------------------------
----------------------------------------------------------------

________________________________________________________________



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

September 20, 1993
STID # 1385

Mr. Dante Sambajon

Coulter Steel and Forge Company
1494 67th Street

Emeryville, California 94608

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Dwvision of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way. Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510} 271-4530

RE: Status of the Soil and Groundwater Investigation / Remediation
Remediation for Coulter Steel Plant 1494 67th Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Sambajon:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has recently reviewed the case file concerning
the soil and groundwater investigation/remediation at the
referenced site. We are in receipt of the following reports:

* Clarification of SCI’s Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater
Investigation and Soil Remediation (April 13, 1992)

* Hydrocarbon Contamination Assessment - Diesel Fuel Tank Area
{August 7, 1992) prepared by SCI

* Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Sampling Event - August, 1992
(Octocber 7, 1992) prepared by SCI

* Analytical results of bioremediated stockpiled soil samples
(October 26, 1993) submitted by SCI

* Work Plan Addendum, S0il Remediation (November 24, 1992)

prepared by SCI

* Project Update, Soil Remediation and Groundwater Monitoring
Event 3 (May 13, 1993) prepared by SCI

* Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Sampling Event - June 19353
(June 24, 1993) prepared by SCI

Based upon this review process, the following issues must be
addressed before any modification of the groundwater monitoring
program can be implemented :

* PFurther characterization is required to completely define
the extent of the site plume. The "zero isoconcentration
line " must be determined. The upgradient well (MW5) had
been detecting elevated levels of TPH diesel (1,300 ppb
during the last monitoring event 6/8/93).

* Sampling of all groundwater mcnltorlng wells at the site
must occur every quarter which is the maximum sampling
interval typically allowed when groundwater contamination
is present. Please adhere to the quarterly groundwater
elevation readings and quarterly sampling for total



Mr. Dante Sambajon

RE: 1494 67th Street, Emeryville 94608
September 20, 1993

Page 2 of 3

petroleum hydrocarbon as diesel, benzene, ethyl benzene,
toluene and xylene. Any modification to the monitoring
program must have prior approval from this office.

* Verification sample for treated stockpiled soil must occur
at a rate of one soil sample for every 20 cubic yards if
the treated soil will be redispose back into the excavation
pit. Reuse of treated soil to backfill the excavation must
have prior approval from this office.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office every three months ( or at a more freguent interval, if
specified at any time by this office). In addition, the following
items must be incorporated in your future reports or workplans :

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner stating
the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs with the
conclusions and recommendations in the report or workplan

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department of the
responsible party or tank owner’s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last sampling event nust be
explained

- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

-~ tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports { including quality control/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation

Your work plan to delineate the extent of both soil and groundwater
contamination must be submitted to this office no later- than
November 5, 1993.

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professional involved
with the project.



Mr. Dante Sambajon

RE: 1494 67th Street Emeryville 94608
September 20, 1993
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Please be aware that this is a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any extensions
of stated deadlines or changes in the workplan must be confirmed in
writing and approved by this agency or RWQCB.

Should you have any questions concerning this letter, please
contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

ﬁm«%w

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division / file
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney s Office
Rich Hiett, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
Marianne Watada, Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
171 12th Street, Suite 201, Oakland, CA 94607
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DATE: ?(/ ¢ /?Z

TO

FROM: /f W

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Local Oversight Program

site nane:_Coud fer Stee/ 4 lorge .

Address:/‘%?_’g’ 47% ugf’w"( City MVO%ZJ@ ?@j{
Closure plan attached? @ N DepRef remaining $_ O
pepRef Project 4. / 109/ . STID #(if any) /é’f\i’

Number of Tanks: / removed? @ N Date of removal g/g{fé/ 7/

Al T p2/
Samples received? @ N Contamination: 50// & //?/

Petroleum @ N Types: Avgas Jet leaded unleaded
fuel oil waste oil kerosene solvents

Monitoring wells on site AL Monitoring schedule? Y @

LUFT category 1 2 3 * H S c A R W G

Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment W ﬂ%//,é—,—\, Mm—‘ﬁ( ‘?J% W

Remedial Action

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action
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SCI 727.001

Ms. Susan Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Qakland, California 94612

Clarification of SCI's Work Plan for
Soil and CGroundwater Investigation
and Soil Remediation

Coulter Steel Diesel Tank Site

722 Folger Avenue
Berkeley, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

' This letter transmits clarification as requested by you in a letter

dated April 6, 1992, following vyour review of Subsurface
Consultants, Inc. (SCI)'s Work Plan entitled "Diesel Fuel Tank,
Soil and Groundwater Investigation and Soil Remediation" dated
March 5, 1992. As clarification we offer the following:

Item 1l: Bioremediation Process

Three (3) reports of successful bioremediation projects
performed by the selected contractor, Bay Area Tank & Marine, are
enclosed. These reports include the type of compost used and the
pre- and post-treatment analytical test data.

Item 2: Stockpiled Soils

Throughout the entire bioremediation process, the treated
solls will be contained, secured and covered by plastic sheeting.
Following treatment, verification sampling will occur at a rate of
one (1) sample for every twenty (20) cubic vards. The samples will
be submitted to a State of California Department of Health Services
certified analytical laboratory for testing. These sampling events
will be documented and presented in a final report with the
analytical data and Chain-of-Custody records. If the test resulis
indicate that the contaminant concentrations in the soils have been

B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

171 12th Street ¢ Suite 201 ® Oakland, California 94607 ¢ Telephone 415-268-0461 « FAX 415-268-0137

R. William Rudolph, Jr., PE

e i A W o e



Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
SCI 727.001

April 13, 1992

Page 2

reduced to non-detectable levels, the ACHCSA will be petitioned to
alliow the soils to be replaced in the excavation.

Item 3: Permit Regquirements

Bay Area Tank & Marine will be responsible for obtaining all

applicable permits and following agency requirements. Copies of
permits will be submitted with the final report following
treatment. ‘

Item 4: Overexcavation

A plan showing any proposed extent of overexcavation will be

submitted to ACHCSA for approval prior to performing the work.

Item 5: Groundwater Contamination Extent

Impacts to groundwater will be evaluated by installing three

monitoring wells in accordance with the RWQCB's guidelines. The

direction of groundwater flow will be determined.: Groundwater from
the wells will be sampled and analytically tested guarterly, and

water levels will be obtained monthly. Quarterly monitoring
letters will be submitted to the ACHCSA.

Item 6: Time Schedule

Cbuiter Steel is anxious to have this project begin and is

currently in the process of retaining the environmental contractor
who is able to begin immediately. The soil/groundwater

investigation can begin once the soil stockpiles are relocated. A
detailed time schedule will be provided once bioremediation  is
underway. ‘ : '
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SCL 727.001
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If you have any questions, please call.
Yours very truly,
Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

oo Cs

ohn Wolfe
Project Geologist

oGNS

eriann N. Alexander
Project Manager

JW:JINA:s1d

Attachments: Bioremediation Process
’ - Support Data

cc: Mr. Dante Shmbajon y
Coulter Steel

‘I‘Cbﬁfpﬁxﬂ’ﬂiﬂf
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4/1/92

Mr. John Wolf

Subsurface Consultants Inc.
171 12th Street, Suite 201
Oakland, California 94607

Subiect: Verification of bio-remediation success.
bear Mr. Wolf,

Bay Area Tank & Marine is pleased to provide the following
information to verify the success and effectivness of bio-
remediation using a bacteria enriched compost.

The compost that is used by Bay Area Tank & Marine is purchased
from Clean Comp. Clean Comp is a former mushroom grower that
purchases spent mushroom compost from various mushroom farms and
enriches the compost with bacteria that will degrade petroleum
hydrocarbons. '

The duration of treatment for the various petroleum hydrocarbon
products depends on soil conditions and concentration of the
contaminant but ususlly most petroleum products can be degraded
~within 3 months (to non-detected).

The contaminated soil is treated with the bacteria enriched
compost by mixing the compost with the contaminated soil at a
ratio of 20 percent compost to the contaminated soil by volume.

Attached are three examples of soil that was contaminated with
various types of petroleum hydrocarbons and the results after
treatment.

If you have any guestions or need additional information, please
call me at (510) 372-4270.

Sincerely,

Bay Area Tank & Marine Inc.
A California Corporation

— s/

Forrest Canutt, Preésident

* 485] Smrise Drive, Unit 104 * Martinez * Ga. 94553 * (310) 3724200 *



CLEAN COMP

Clean Comp 15 an organic compost inoculated with bacteria that together
detoxifies hydrocarbon contaminated soils by providing targe populations of
hydrocarbon uttlizing micro-organisms and nutrients.

The contaminants treated have included jet fuel, diesel, kerosene, fuel
otl, gasoline, lubricating and hydralic ofls and grease. Soivents, P.C. B.'s and
some metals have remediated also with this compost.

The process consists of mixing the compost Into the cantaminated sotls.
Clean Comp has developed speciat machinery for this application. The
contaminated soil is excavated and the compost is mixed by machine evenly
into the sotl forming lines called "windrows”. These windrows allow
homogeneous distribution of the compost and provides tilth for oxygenation
and adjusts soll particle-size and molsture is added if necessary.

The compost adds the necessary nitrogen and organic matter to produce
the best environment for the organisms to multiply and degrade the
contaminant. The bacteria and organisms are added 10 the compost at the
Lime of delivery,

The result when completed is an enriched and contaminated free sofl,
Laboratory analysis have shown that the soil can be rerediated to
nondetect. The fellowing is the analysis of Clean Comp in microbial and
organic content:

contents Unifs %
Potassium, K 2.35 Dry wt,
Magnesium, Mg 0.71 Dry wt.
Calctum, Ca 493 Dry wi.

iron, Fe 0.44 Dry wt.
Organic Nitrogen 1.83 Dry wit,
Total Nitrogen 1.93 Dry wt.
Selds 43.39 Dry wt.

pH 7.28 Standard Units
Copper, Cu 46.26 PPM Dry wt.
Zinc, In 103.88 PP Dry Wt.
Manganese, Iin 332.92 PPM Dry wt.
N-P~K ratio L.9-0.4-2.4 PPM Ory Wt
Fhosphorus,p 0.35 Dry wt.

P.O. R .
0. BOX 882724 SAN FRANCISCOQ, CA 94188 »+ (1-415) 822-4996 » rax (1-415) 8225070



CLEAN COMP INC.

CoMPOST FORMULAS
Ingredients Wet wt Dry wt — N content —
(ton) (ton) (%) (ton)
Straw 22.00 20.00 0.6 0.12
Cottonseed ‘
huldls 7.00 6.25 0.6 .04
Chicken mafiure 8.00 6.00 4.0 0.24
Cottonseed
meal 2.00 2.00 6.7 0.13

Gypsum 0.65 0.65 0 0




ALAMEDA COUNTY
“HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHARID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Maierials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 24621

April 6, 1992

(510) 271-4320
Mr. John Welfe
Subsurface Consultants
171- 12th Street, Suite 201
Oakland, CA 94607
RE: Work Plan - Soil and Groundwater Investigation/ Soil

Remediation for Coulter Steel Plant 1494 67th Street,
Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Wolfe:

This letter is a follow-up to our conversation of April 1, 1992
regarding the investigation/ remediation work plan submitted for
the referenced site. Our office has reviewed the " Work Plan Diesel
Fuel Tank, Soil / Groundwater Investigation and Soil Remediation®
dated March 5, 1992. Based on this review, the work plan is
acceptable provided the following conditions are met:

* Provide this office with more detailed information
concerning the bioremediation process that will be
implemented in treating the contaminated stockpiled soil
( type of compest, literature/results that the
bioremediation treatment is effective, etc.).

* All stockpiled soil generated at the site must be properly
dispose and fully documented.

* Provide this office with a plan for prevention and
containment of water run off during the bioremediation
treatment process of contaminated stockpiled soil.

* All applicable permit requirements from other regulatory
agencies must be followed.

¥ Verification sample for treated stockpil@d soil must occur
at a rate of one soil sample for every 20 cubic yards if
the treated soil will be redispose back intd the excavation
pit. Reuse of treated soil to backfill the excavation must
have prior approval from this office.

* A plan for the proposed extent of overexcavation must be
submitted and approved by this office.



Mr. John Wolfe

RE: 1494 - 67th Street, Emeryville 94608
April 6, 1992

Page 2 of 2

* The extent of groundwater contamination at the site must be
determined. Groundwater contamination plumes must be
defined to " non- detect" levels. Verified downgradient
flow of groundwater must be established at the site.
Monitoring wells must be installed according to RWQCB's
guidelines. Please adhere to a monthly groundwater
elevation reading and quarterly sampling for total
petroleum hydrccarbon as diesel (TPHd) and benzene,
toluene, xylene, ethyl benzene (BTXE) as the sampling
protocol until further notice fron this office.

* Please submit a time schedule for all the phases involved
until completion of this investigation/ remediation
project.

A report must be submitted within 30 days after completion of this
investigation. All reports and proposals must be submitted under
seal of a California Registered Geologist or Registered cCivil
Engineer with a statement of qualifications for each 1lead
professional involved with the project. Copies of reports and
proposals must also be submitted to:

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Fourth Floor
Oakland, California, 94612

Please be aware that this is a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any extensions
of stated deadlines or changes in the workplan must be confirmed in
writing and approved by this agency or RWQCB.

Should you have any gquestions concerning this letter, please
contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

‘Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A, Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Rich Hiett, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
Dante Sambajon, Coulter Steel-1494 67th St. Emeryville 94608
Files .



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/ CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE DF EMERGENCY SERVICES “FOR LOCALI-AGENCY USE ONLY A S SR AT PO
Jves Klwo REPORTSEENFLEDY Xves [] no | [HEREBYCERYFYTHATY mvsnmnamenm;s mroamnonmoonomronﬁ
REPORT DATE CASE® : :
1 2 2 7.9 1 : T -
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SIGNATURE
~ IDANTE SAMBAJON (510+420-3500 ’%Zfﬂz@%r
?: HEPRESENTING K] owneRoPERATOR | | REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME J
§ (] LocaLacgney [ omHER COULTER STEEL & FORGE COMPANY
& | ADDRESS
1494 67TH EMERYVILLE CA 94608
_STREET erry STATE e
w | NAME CONTAGT PERSON PHONE
SrldoyLTER STEEL 5,‘ FORGE OB wwomn DANTE  SAMBAUN 510 )4 Z0-3500)
& | aooress ‘_
2%\ 7494 c7X EMeRYIILLE  CF 408
i STREET ey STATE e
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLIGABLE) OPERATOR PHONE _
- [COULTER STEEL & FORGE COMPANY ) SAME p20 )420-3500
o
% | ADDRESS .
8 494 67TH. EMERYVILLE ALAMEDA 94608
o STREET crry COUNTY 7
o | cRoss STREET
BAY ~
@ | LOCAL AGENGY AGENGY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
54 DA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY SUSAN HUGO (510)271-4320
ﬁ@ REGIONAL EOARD PHONE
= oy FRaNOISCo £AY RuwacB EPPY So 8104 ¥ -3
o NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
% g DIESEL. FUEL ] unknown
22l ®
@ 7 unknown
& | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED  [] INVENTORYCONTROL | | SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ | NUISANCE CONDITIONS
S11. 2, 04 55 94 14 [ makmest 7] vancremoval ] omer
= | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
% L 4 4 X unkNOwWN [ Jremovecontents K] CLOSETANKS REMOVE || REPAIRPIPING
& | HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 ] REPAIR TANK [ ] CLOSE TANK & FILL IN PLACE [__] CHANGE PROGEDURE
Q
| [ ves [ vo Fresoae W o Jd oy [ meriacevank [ ] oTHER
= | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
2 % [ 7ankieak ] unicvown [ overFirL (] RUPTUREFAILURE [] spur
&°| [ reweLea [] oner [ corroson K] uNknown (] omer
4 | CHECKONE ONLY
87 X} unoerERMiNeD [ SOLONLY [ ) GROUNDWATER | ] DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
z g [] noacToN TAKEN [] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
z £ [] ieacsemaCONFRMED  [] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSHENT UNDERWAY [] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
© @ Rémgmmn PLAN D CASE CLOSED ({CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) D CLEANUP UNDERWAY
] S TIONGS) [T ExcAvaTE s DISPOSE ED) [ REMOVEFREEPRODUCT (PR [} ENHANGED BIO DEGRADATION ()
é 5l [] capsmEeD) [] excavates TreaT (€D [] PuMP& TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) | REPLACE SUPFLY (RS)
§ § [C] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) [T] NoACTION REQUIRED (&) [] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [T] ventsonvs)
[T} vacuum ExTRACT (VE) X7 onzreen_ STILL UNDER INVESTIGATION
]
z
s
=
Q
[¥)

HSC 05 (8/50)



F

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE 82 12t q O o
MARKONLY || 1 NEW PERMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [X] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [} 7 PERMANENTLY cLosen St
ONE ITEM (1 2 mTERM PERMET [C] & amenDeED PERMIT (] & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE
1. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
DBA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR
COULTER STEEL & FPORGE COMPANY SAME
ADDRESS MNEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL # (OPTIOHAL)
1494 &7TH STREET BAY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608, P.0Q. BOX 8008 CA 608/94662 1 (510) 420-3500
m‘;m?gfm K corroramion [ wowioual [T PARTNERSHIP 3 'boér%é%acv T COUNTY-AGENGY [} STATE-AGENCY [C] FEDERALAGENCY
TYPE OF BUSINESS D 1 GAS STATION D 2 DISTRIBUTOR C:] HE;‘,EI;\IQ‘?%: # OF TANKS AT SITE | £.P.A. L D.# (optional}
[] s FARM 4 PROCESSOR [ ] 5 OTHER OR TRUST LANDS 2
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSCON (SECONDARY) - optional
DAYS: NAME [LAST, FIRST) PHOME # WiTH AREA CODE DAYS: MAME (LAST, FIAST)
S ajon -
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE MIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)
COULTER THOMAS (510) 524-0525 PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
IIl. PROPERTY QWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
MAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFDRMATION
i COULTER STEEL & FORGE COMPANY
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v boxwindicale 1 INDIVIDUAL T3 LOCAL-AGENCY T} STATE-AGENCY
1494 67TH ST., P.O. BOX 8008 XTI cORPORATION [ PARTNERSHIP [ COUNTVAGENCY [ ] FEDERALAGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP GODE PHONE # WITH AREA GODE
EMERYVILLE 94608/94662 {510} 420-3500
Ii. TANK QWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME OF OWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
SAME
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS " box toindicate [ iDIVIDUAL [ LOCAL-AGENCY ] STATE-AGENCY
[JCORPORATION [ PARTHERSHIP  [] COUNTY-AGENGY [ ] FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE FHONE # WITH AREA GODE

Iv. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 323-555 f questions arisa.
™ Ha [4]4]lofofol2 b o |

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY « (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

' bot bindicats 3 1 SELFINSURED [3 2 GUARANTEE 71 3 wsuRaNcE [T 4 SURETY BOND
L 5 LETTER OF CREDIT [ & EXEMPTION [ % OTHER

VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box { or Il is checked.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: ] wi ] m[]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

Apg%:ﬁrs NAME (PB%!%TURE) 5 2 APPLICANTS TITLE DATE . MONTH/DAY/YEAR
M. R PRESIDENT 1/9/1992

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #
LOCATION GODE - OPTIGNAL CENSUS TRAGT # - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRIGT COUE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION . FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY,
FORM A (5-81) FOROIAS




STATE OF CALIFORNSA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM

MARK ONLY [C] 1 wew PepuMIT [ ] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [ ] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [C] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ONSTE
CONE ITER [} 2 WIERM PERMIT [ ] 4 AMENDED PERMIT D 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE X | 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANKIS INSTALLED:

L TﬁLNK DESCRIPTION  cCOMPLETE ALLITEMS — SPEGIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNERS TANK LD.# prpopy PANK B. MANUFACTURED BY:  [raeNOWN
C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYAYEAR) TUNKNOWN ) D. TANK CAPACITY IN GaLtons: 10,000

I.TANK CONTENTS  IFA-1ISMARKED, COMPLETEITEMC,

A [X] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL []4on B. o [ TRhEGULAR % 3 DIESEL [] & AviaTioN Gas
[] 2 PeTROLEUM [T] 80 EmPTY 1 1+ product T : f:_rs]‘:‘;*g: (] 7 meThanoL
UNLEADED
[] 2 cHEmicAL PRODUCT [] 95 UNKNOWN [ 2wasTe | . [7] 2 LEADED {" ] 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)
D. iF (A1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS.#:

lIl. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEMONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D ANDE

A TYPEOF [ 1 DOUBLE waLL ] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER 1 e UNKNOWN
SYSTEM [ 2 sivaLE waLL = [C] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) [ | 99 OTHER
B TANK [7] + saRESTEEL ] 2 sTuNEss STEEL [ 3 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
" MATERIAL [ ] s concRreTE [C] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM { ] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(Primary Tank} [} s sronze [T 0 calvanezen sTEEL X | 95 UNKNOWN [ oo oTHER
{1 1 RUBBER LINED [T 2 AXYD LNiNG 7] 2 ePoxy LNING [ | 4 PHENOLKS LINING
C. 'ﬂ:g}gR [] 5 GLass LINNG [ ] & unineD X ] 95 UNKNOWN [T 99  omHER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES_._ NO__
D.CORROSION L 1 POLYETWviene whse ] 2 COATWG [ Ia veiv wrap [ 3 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [} 5 CATHODICPROTECTION [_] 91 NONE 95 UNKNOWN [ 99 om™ER
E.SPILL ANDOVERFILL  SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) _ OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
IV, PIPING INFORMATION  CIRGLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A(0)1 sucion A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY A U %8 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SmGLE WALl A U 2 DOWBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENGH A@SS UNKNGWN A U 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC}A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSICN A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONGRETE A 1) 7 STEEL W COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 5 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A@ss UNKNOWN AU 9 OTHER 727 7.0

D. LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ _] 2 LINETIGHTNESS TESTING s ;‘0“' e [ e omErR_EMPTY
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

] 1 visuaL cHEck [ | 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ | % VADDZE MONITORING [ 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING || 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

[ 1e tank TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ | 91 NONE 7] o5 UNKNOWN [] se omeR
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION ) _
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED {MODAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3 WASTANKFILLEDWITH  yes 1] No[ ]
o SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL?

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME DATE
FRBMAR R %ﬁ&fww (B bt 1/9/1992

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD, NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
swiEl# [ 10 {11) [T [T 1T1]
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

FORM B (7-91) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.
FOR0OMB-RS



WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE GOF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID : 1385
SITE NAME: Coulter Steel & Forge Co. DATE REPORTED : 12/27/91
ADDRESS : 1494 - 67th st. DATE CONFIRMED: 12/27/91
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPIE RPs : N

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 3 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 04/06/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 12/19/91 DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAIL: ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 04/06/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2,H,S
CASE CLOSED: ' DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 11/26/91 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RP#1-CONTACT NAME

—— — — —— ————p. ——— . "t

Dante Sambajon

COMPANY NAME: Coulter Steel & Forge Co.

ADDRESS: 1494 67th Street

CITY/STATE: Emeryville, California 94608
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swan Way, #200
Qakiand, CA 94621
(415) 271-4320

tion For

Z I n

Slte

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19)

3 MMRcCos=>3 dm-'s
_— 4. Inventory Information

— 5. Inventary Complete
__ & Emergency Response
. 7. Training

___ B.Deficiency

. 9. Madification

il.B ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

—_ 10, Registration Form Flisd
__ 11, Fomm Complete
__ 12. RMPP Cantents

___13. mplement Sch, Req'd? (Y/N)

_ 14 OHslte Comseq. Assess.

___ 15. Prabeble Risk Assassment

— Y& Pomsons Resporsible

— 17. Cartificaticn

— 18. Exemption Request? (Y/N)
_ 19, Tradse Secret Reguested?

2703
25503(b)
255037
25504(a)
27230
28504(b)
25504(c)
25805()
25505(t)

25533(a)
28533(b)
2853d(c)
25524(c)
25834(d))
254G

255340
25536(}
25538

li. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Titte 23)

General

___ 1. Pemnit Applieation

. 2. Pipeline Leck Detection
___ 3. Records Maintenonce
—_ 4 Reotacse Report

5. Closure Plars

25284 (Hag)
25292 (HA&S)
2712
2651
2670

___ & Methed

Monfloring for Exlsting Tanks

N Morihly Tast

2y Daly Vodose
Semi-annua
Ore fime sols

3) Doily Vados
Ona fima sols
Arrud ok test

4} Mottty Gncwater
Cne tine solt

5 Daly rvertory
Arrud tonk testing
Cont pipe loak det

Cont pioe leck dat

7) Weekly Tamk Garuge
Annud ok g

B Arrwc Tark Testng

Dally inventory
9) Other

7. Procis Tank Test

Daote:

__. 8 kwentory Rec.

.7 SoiTestng.
—_ 10, Ground Water.

2643

2646
2647

___11.Menikor Flan

New Tanks

Fev /88

. T2 Access. Secue
— 13.Plons Submit

Date:

__ 14, As Built

Date:

Contact:

Title:

m
2635

D #

Site Address

Clty ‘?)fﬂ’lﬂfl@] C;/»ég{ Zip 0&@'

MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs. 55 gai.. 200 cft.?

inspeclion Cglegories:
l. . Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlals
m Underground Tc:nks

2,507 —b

*  Cadlif. Adminisiration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
L&~ )7, s¢f.

[— folm & MM AW
(G, z /%%

W -

W«éﬂ—:{ A 7[5074¢ [~

QM Ké@—msﬁj&/ 2 W fwwzé/wé@

‘?/éwm AL P R

7

Z

Inspector:

Signature:

Lo

e

Signature:

/




white  -env.healih ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF g)Oa :l:gg‘giv 92%01

yelow -focily ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @15) 271-4320
rd Mgterials In tion For "l"

3“’IG’D # __Sﬁ?\lcme gﬂ’“’%" M TOdJ(gQ /{7 ?/

#1.A BUSINESS PLANS Gitte 19) / ‘%? (_/( é 7 y S;Z_ -

1. mmediate & 2703
" 2. Bus. Plan grd:pom 25503(1) Site Address = e
___ 3.RR Car » X0 days 2255-‘;‘(7) %W /M(/

4. e infomrnet 2, () t
: 5. ll?\’:?‘lfz:yy Complsfoen 2730 C”y /| t Zip M&O Phone
— & $m|er;gency Response gﬁ?g (f T

7. Teal
— & Doficianey 2550560 _ MA¥AMIstored > 500 lbs, 55 gal.. 200 cft.?
— 9. Modification 25505(b)

. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
.B ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS _—
L8 AC 10, Reistation Forn Fled 255330 - U/ Business Plans. Acute Hazardous Materials
. jof Form
. Fzﬁn gompum 25833(b} nderqround Tanks
, RWVIP] ntents 26834(c) -
:g mlsmi?w Sch. Req'd? /M) 552% | /@ () ! ﬂ}
e . 2 I e e

15 Pratable RN Assemment 25554 * Callf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safefy Code (HS&C)

14, Parsons Resporsible 255343y

17. Certification 25534

18, Exemplion Request? (Y/N)  23534(b)

19. Tradle Secret Requested? 25538 m % c{ W M ﬂ/(/
Il UNDERGROUND TANKS  (Title 23) VbAoA o odce™ S/W.,&.d MM{

i awese | ol 0l ol G0 £ T

°
= — 2, Fpeline Leak Detection
P i T il A, Y T
[ ___ 4, Relecse Report 2651 [97‘_’(/
e 5. Closure Plans 2670 lf_
— & Method

D, % mm %4/7@44 il
ek padsind il 1 ol pa ., & Fr Predly
Slern gl

3
J
4
!
)
§
N

Dally inventory
¥) Other
__7. Precis Tonk Test 2643
Date:
— 8. Invenfory Rec.
9. SoiTesting. Eyen
10, Ground Water. 2ax?
. H.Menltor Pl
£ T 12Acces. Seowe X
& 13.Pons suomt e
P e
= - Data: 2635
Rev 6/88
Il, i
Contact:
Title: Inspector: J /J/_ AR
Signature: Signature: sékff’@"‘r‘-’ /! -




DresBEL TANK

State of mk::uHsoH‘h and Weolare Agency Dapartment of Health Services
i See Instructions on back of page 6. Toxic Substances Control Progrom
Piaose pnnf ortypa Form desu‘gnodfor e on eﬂe ¢ 12-p!tch fypawrﬂer) e * Soctamento, Calfornia
UNIEORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA 1D No. Mardest Document No. 2 Page | rrfom\cdbq?hﬂwesrudodm
- WASTE MANIFEST CAC 00,0645 6,%¢ 0,0, 0,01 of 1 ] ®rotreuiredby Fedarliow.
SOHETERPRERG o Ao : o &

L L AT B e AN )

CASE QF EMERGENCY OR 3PILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

WO~ PpomMmZmd

1494 - 67th Street, Emeryville, CA.

4 GenerciorsPhone (54 > 4203500 - .

94608

4. Tramsparar 1 Company Name
B & B Ship Service Company

&, US EPA.ID Number

1. Tramsportor 2 Comparny Name

CiRIDI0101 4T T G g R
8 US EPA D Number, E

| S TS S N N N I Y |

AN HRTp Baice. any
220 Chin Basxn 3tr
San Prancisco, §e§07

10. US EPA ID Number

4 1580

CrA D1 8.1014:1 T
12. Cottaners 13, Total 14, Unit
11. US DOT Description Gneluding Proper Shipping MNome, Heztd Closs, ond 1D Nummiper o Trpe Quantty Wirvol
RESTDUE DIBSEL TAWX .
HON~RCRA ﬁAQA_RBm!S WASTE s0LIb g0 timPIY oD 0B P

b.

5
5
H
%

N T A
5, Specidl Hondling Instructions anc Additional Informetion

JOB §9710
‘24 Hr. Emercency Contact:

H & H ${415) 543-483%
AFPROPRIATE PROFECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR

J0B SITE:

COULTER STBEL
722 Polger Avenus
Emeryville, California

16. GENERATOR'S CERTFICATION: | hereby deckare that the contents of this consigament are fully and accuntely described abave by proper shipping name and cre ckasstied,
packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for fransport by highway according to applicable infemationaf and national government regukations,

If § orn o farge quanitity generator, | cerfify that | have a program in ploce to redn:

e the volume and foxicily of waste generafed o the degree | have detemined fo be

economically practicabls and that | have selected the prcticoble method of treciment, storage. or disposal curently avaiable to me which minimizes the present and future
threct to human health and the environment: OR, f | &m a small quantity generator, ! hxive made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generafion and select the best waste

mancgement methed that s avalicble to me ond that | con offord. P /;
Pn?tedﬂyped!\bme - ., ; Sigm:iure (Monrh Day Yeor
Lo ot for el STl | o) Nl [ Lntl
. VB LS Ry L -vf’ «ﬁrﬂaz L1
A"MZP'};#’K« 28 :’,iv"f} / ) 111 !2{6'3[!;
17. Trarsporter T Acknowledgement of Recelpt of Matenals
Pinted/Typed Name Signature - * | Month Day Year
\
i

ESTEBAN'M, PENALVER

1,142,619 1

18. Trorsporter 2 Acknowledgemant of I?ecelpt of Maferials
Printed/T yped Name -

Month Doy Yoo

19. Discrepancy Indieation Space
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. STV B ... you're automatcally protacled by workers' compensation nsurance Calferva 'ze nrde
vides certain banelits 1o amployees who are injured or become il beravse of ths ud
D « Medical Care. Al medical trestmant reguired 1o cure the infury or Ungss- s -
: big or dollar imil, You shodid nevar see z bul, gince & costs arg Lail Jwony
) T 7{"4 gmplover's insurance company.
e Yeour srmployer will arcange for madical care, usuvally by a sgecializ -
L if you want 10 change ﬁoctoru please ask vour sppervisor. o 7T 0
. ting the injury you oz2n bs freated by o doctor of yeur choigs. o oo
o~ N s o N
: :wnﬁmmaoWanﬁwuwanmemm@wnﬁww%
ther information, plesse contact your supsrvisos)
~ Rehabilitation, ¥ the injury or lngse aravests returring i . 2
big far vooationa! Tehabiiation. it o, &l gogis arg paid i, o # L e
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;"’ne'ﬂ for Loat Wages. Employess disabied by joiz Injuies
oome while unaple to work. The payments are tweethirds of
3 & rﬂax,,..ur' sat by State law, (Paymenis are nol mads lor b
urless vou're hospitgined or unable 1o work more than 21 dav
f«‘diz{mai paymenis also will be made sfer regovary if the inhry o7
nenzhegk .ap. ¥ ihe injury or iness resulls in death, b -
! -_-pendents.
ki &
A . Be sure first gid iz g'vm.
- 2 Zge thel the injured emploves i rkant to 2 dogior or haepis - -
wis  Fepart svery injury IMMEDIATELY 1o vour syperviser. Any ¢
Pt - . ~av delay workers' campensation banefiis,
4 it yoo hyve any quastions about workers' comnansation. sl
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

* * % Complete according to attached instructions * * *

{3utad) 3astietosds 3esfoad

Cr') UWLTER ST%‘ZL—

Couwtee Stee

Business Name

1.

Business Owner

-
\,

72z toroeer s
Zip,fiﬂagﬁL_ Phone

19 T8 Speet

-

EmeERyNLLLE

Site Address

2.

rd

50)653-2512

City

3. Mailing Address

//

v

Phone SIOLS3-2612 -

o8

Zip

{

city _EmepyviLE

Qrurter Sweel

TH
Address [H9H LF — SWEET
Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Land Qwner

4.

Zip Qk{

EMERVILE
A

State

City,

5.

CoulTer Sieer

b

Y

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will he manifested CACG-
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" 6. contractor DQ@T’T QD ofF CE\LIFOQNIA . -

Address (NG _MAaRKeET ST
city CAKLAND Ca. 94eoZ Phone 5(0) B34- 2333
License Type A~ GEN. E;Ng. ID# fq88tj[0

7. Consultant A//A Ve
Address —
City - Phone ——

8. Contact Person for Investigation
Name _ ~ack TauaNiopn ritle _~JoB SBOMSO(L /
Phone 5&0) G3H- 2333

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan one (1) -~
Length of piping being removed under this plan Ro’ V//
Total number of tanks at facility _owe (1) e

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).
*#% Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste
a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter //
Name H\‘IDQO Q&m&r&;a&‘s} {nc . EPA I.D. No. DASH#/J{OS
Hauler License No. _ {408 License Exp. Date &-30-92
Address Hoaees B SH*P‘}’&KD
city 20 Feancisto . state CA _  zip 9 24
e

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name __WEE(eey TEewces  Era I.D. No. CAD- 083166728
Address \2231  Negn {’ktéi't\k}f\*'f 23
city ,-\jf}‘ﬁ’f;?_SON state CA _ 2ip Y5363

rev 12/90



¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name Hﬁfﬁ@d\%m %Ntcﬁs EPA I.D. No. (CAD- co¥ 7168

Hauler License No. 0324 License Exp. Date _/~3(-9A
Address 2RO A Oasin Stessr
city ézqqd Francscs state A zip Qo2

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Sit
4 (

o7 Name _tT % H ENVIRIMENTALY S EPA I.D. No. CAD~0C¥271t6
Address 220 QH'H\EA Bﬁ%tﬁ) g@&‘&}r

s
&

city D TRANCECH state OA _ zip _Flio?
11. Experienced Sample Collector
Name "2 pmeentative (CeowsisT v
Company LD&‘V’T@M ENVIEON MFITAL- SQlENC& éﬁ&ﬂwow??
Address /C)l?[é NLve :DRNE, SU!TE 3 I
city TAus state CA  zip 95¢I&_ Phone ‘%)?S’?—%’oo
12. Laboratory
Name (' See Fy /?50\/53>
Address
City State Zip

State Certification No. ‘;3645 %/E?QZZ%/ /4jjga>

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ } No [)1

w/A

7

If yes, describe.

rev 12/90



‘14.

Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert
T RiE Rwse LA YA Dey lee
(15 s f/ {, 000 ?AMN?D
: éixf%gj%anv Meter. On_Sre
Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping

pust be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be

plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

16,000. | Lizsez Son (_,?/m _

Lo Tk

W wWikey (WE S dr

N i | CRE NS OF

éztf%%zémx ;;;, Ci %éfzi
Sl
(F Meghbeb. |

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that
is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation.

-4 -
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Volume

Stockpiled Scil

(Estimated)

pASY el

Sampling Plan

QQW\?O‘S NSS

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Contaminant
Sought

EPA, DHS, or Other
Sample Preparation
Method Number

EPA, DHS, or
Other Analysis
Method Number

Method
Detection
Limit

D’isa,

BTYXEE

Tesr Tow Brex W
By Sonention. Avkupss
By Die BOS £ Boao

L |
tRepretion "Sv3(ern)
TPHD —

- e Fin( 35p)
Jo20 17 £2%

Enr 2%5’6;9,

thgl P N
Saing-08

’ OOS- /7/9(;1’

/,@WCS
5W (s

=4
o,

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

revy 12/90

-5



18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer Aﬂﬁ?oﬂm ﬁ[ ABURANCE @NL%P(”‘_}{
19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable 0SHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning perscnnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three
working days in advance of site work to schedule the reguired
ingspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) . <Vack &NM&ON

*

Signature
Date /O“fq“q{ \ \
S

Signature of Site Owner or Operator
Name (please type) DANTE  SAMBAION
Signature i::ﬁkdh.ajigvnbaién
- J
Date /0-(4- 9]

rev 12/90
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Corroon & Black

8D California Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: {(415) 981-0600

E XX CERTIFICATE OF INS

o

THIS CERTIFICATE 15 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
NO RIGHTS UPQN THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

B S TP A L ARRLOI D o - o

h us:sgt; PATE (MMIDOAY

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

LETVER

COMPANY Certaln Insyrance Companies,
A per slip attached

COMPANY B Argonayt

INSURED

The Scott Companias, Inc.
Scott Co. of California
1919 Market Stroet
Qakland, CA 94607

COVERAGES .7 % Sl

TIONS OF SUCH POLICIES.

LETTER

COMPANY c
LETTER

COMPANY D
LETTER

COMPANY
LETTER

E

THIS IS TQ CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSUHED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIQD INDICATED,
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RECUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY
BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 15 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS, AND CONDI-

LIABIEITY LIMITS IN THOQUSANDS
TYPE OF INSURANGE POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION —
DATE (MM CD. YY) DATE {MMDDIYY) K OCCEAR%}E' NCE AGGREGATE
GENERAL LIABILITY ) sonILY
] A:}; COMPREHENSIVE FORM COY 4227 5/1/9N 5/1/92 INGURY 3 $
3 PREMISES QPERATIONS PROPERTY
L rtaeh
: ) UNDERGROUND OAAGE | ¢ $
| EXPLOSION & COLLAPSE HAZARD
L_; PRODUCTS COMPLETED OPERATIONS ' o
| canrmserun gern ng 11000 g 1,00
|| INDEPENDENT GONTRACTORS
|| BR0AD FORM PROPERTY DAMAGE 1,000
PERSONAL INJURY PERSONAL INJURY 3;
— ELANKET
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY oy
BER0 v a0 CA 76 514 210970 5/1/91 51792 LG, e
:’; ALL QWNED AUTOS BRIV, PASS) oLy
) auw ownep autos (FRTHIAY) pensoeen | §
L__; HIRED AUTOS PAGPERTY
|| NON-OWNED AUTOS DAMAGE 1 ¢ :
|| GARAGE LiABILITY 818 PD i,000 1S
COMBINED $
EXCESS LIABILTY
UMBSRELLA FORM FERC I $
OTHER THAN UMERELLA FORM SN
B WORKERS' COMPENSATION CA WC 76 514 210968 5/1/91 571 /92\. / STATUTOH’T 3 ¢4 { l
! g s PYVIEACH ACCIDENT)
. :No LTy g 000 nseasepoucy UMM
MP " LIABILY -
ERSTLIABIL ¢ | V7V SEASE EACH EMPLOYEE)
OTRER

3 P
CRELON OF BT HE PR YRR TG i°ER Adatttonal 1nsu
the Hamed Insured in connection with 5600 Shellmound St., Emeryville, CA 94608, provided, however, that a written

contract requiring that the Cercificate Holder be an Additional lnsuyred exists.

kTIFICATE HOLDER .~

Alameda County Dept. of
Environmental Health
Hazardous Matarizls Division
80 Swan Way Rm #20

Qakland, CA 94621

CCANCELLATION:. oo

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EX-
PIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WiLL ENDEAVOR TO
MAIL 0 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY
OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, IS

M AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

red solely as respects mork performed by or for

RGENTS Of R

PRESENTATIVES.



SCOTT CO.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
1919 Market Street

P.0. Box 12954

Qakland, California 94604

{415) B34-2333

Contractors License No. 184480

SAFETY PLAN

TANK REMOVAL AT:

Coulter Steel
722 Foldger
Emeryville, California

GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Scott Co. of California
1919 Market Street
Oakland, California 94607

PROJECT MANAGER: Jack Crinnion
SITE SAFETY COORDINATOR: Ray Rodda
ALTERNATES: Bill McCarthy; Tony Gabrielli

_Mr—Rodda will have in his possession two A:B:C: rated@_ay
extinguis and Type C protective clothing. Also, he will have
a fi aid kit and telephone numbers of nearest medical
ﬂ192£é£i§s~ww5cott Co. pérsonnel will have respirators on site
“should an emergency occur.

Upon arrival at the site, Scott Co. personnel will set up physical
barriers around the trench. Fire extinguishers and first aid kit
will be set out in an appropriate, accessible spot.

The explosion meter that can detect the level of oxygen and
hydrocarbon will be supplied by the contractor and operated by Mr.
Rodda, After the tank has been triple rinsed, 15 pounds of dry ice
per 1,000 gallons of tank capacity will be applied.

All Scott Co. Environmental personnel have received 40 hours of

ng%gé_gggigiggL_ghus providing them with the krowiedge and skKilIs
scessary to perform hazardous waste operations with minimal risk

to their safety and health.

Page 1



SAFETY PLAN

{Continued)

Scott Co. has a policy in which all State certified Environmental
personnel are required to have annual physicals to certlfy them for
use of respirators. These records are maintained in our office.

The site will be controlled to reduce the possibility of
environmental incidents involving hazardous substances by:

- setting up security and physical barriers to exclude
unnecessary personnel from the general area, and

~ minimizing the number or personnel and equipment on-site
consistent with effective operations.

All tools used at the underground storage tank removal are cleaned

on site by tapping and/or scrapping excess dirt and/or petroleum
product onto the spoils pile.

If any questions should arise in reference to this safety plan,
please contact Jack Crinnion at (415) 834-2333, extension 3474.

ﬂﬁfm,(“— Lo ol g

Pl — f3¢-23323 X 347
fwﬁ THine /3¢ 34

Page 2



SCOTT CO.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
1919 Market Street

P.0. Box 12954

Qakland, California 84604

{415) B34-2333

Contractors License No. 184480

SCOTT CO.

SAFETY & HEALTH RISK ANALYSIS

Mechanical Hazards ¥<1

Flectrical Hazards

Chemical Hazards

Temperature Hazards

Acoustical Hazards

%= e

Confined Space Hazards

Radiation Hazards

Bio Hazards

Should any of the above hazards exist, the following procedures to mitigate hazards
will take effect.



SCOTT CO.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
1919 Market Street

P.0. Box 12954

Qazkland, California 84604

{415) 834-2333

Contractors License No. 184480

MECHANICAL HAZARDS
o Do not stand near backhoe buckets and earth moving equipment.
o Verify that all eguipment is in good condition.
o Do not stand or walk under elevated loads of ladders.
o Do not stand near unguarded excavation and trenches.

o Do not enter excavation or trenches over 5 feet deep that are not
properly guarded, shored, or sloped.

o Consult DHSO If other mechanical hazards exist.

TEMPERATURE HAZARDS
Heat Stress

o When temperature exceeds 70°F, take frequent breaks in shaded area.
Unzip or remove coveralls during breaks. Have cool water or electroiyte
replenishment solution avallable. Drink small amounts frequentiy to avoid
dehydration. Count the pulse rate for 30 seconds as early as possible in
the rest period. If the pulse rate exceeds 110 beats per minute at the
beginning of the rest period, shorten the work cycle by one-third.

Cold Siress

o Wear multilayer cold weather outfits. The outer layer should be of wind
resistant fabric.

o 0° to ~30°F total work time is 4 hours. Alternate 1 hour in and 1 hour out
of the low-temperature area. Befow -30°F, consult industrial hygienist.

o Drink warm fluid. Provide warm shelter for resting. Use buddy system.
Avoid heavy sweating.

ACOUSTICAL HAZARDS

o Use earplugs or earmuffs when noise level prevents conversation in
normal voice at distance of three feetl.

0, DEFICIENCY - CONFINED SPACE HAZARDS

Confined spaces include trenches, pits, sumps, elevator shafts, tunnels, or any
other area where circulation of fresh air is restricted or ability to readily escape
from the area is restricted. Consuilt DHSO and Corporate Health and Safety Policy
prior to entering confined space.

o Obtain permit for confined space entry.

o At least one person must be on standby outside the confined space who
is capable of pulling workers from confined space in an emergency.

o Work involving the use of fiame, arc, spark, or other source of ignition
is prohibited within a confined space.
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SCOTT CQ.

WECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
1935 Muachet Strees

£.0). Bax 12854

Qakignd, Californis 34604

(415} 834-2333

Contractors Licensa No, 184430

TELECOPY COVER SHEET

'DATE: 3o o Yl

COMPANY 70: Aca. Co.  Hetertt
ATTENTION: ,-? usS A #L&?}a
FROM: Mucupet SCHWECKERT STk

NUMBER OF PAGES BEING SENT (INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET) 2

PLEASE CONTACT M{Q-f"f%'-’"—" AT (510) 834-2333, EXT. j_ﬁi;

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS.

SCOPT CO. FAX FOR 2014 MARKET STREET (510) 763-0106 (THAT IS FOR

THIS LOCATION).
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s Work

ll'y OCC u rS S . . . you're automatically protected by workers' compensation insurance. Californiz taw pro-
vides certain berefits to employees who are Injured or become il bacause of the job.

¥ ke rs’ « Medical Care. All medical treatment required to cure the injury or Hiness—without deducti-
bie ar doliar limit, You shouid never see a bill, since all costs are paid directly by yaur

m p ens ati on | employer's insurance company.

‘Your employer wili arranga for medical care, usually by a specialist for the particular injury.

‘]Eflts If you want to change doctors, please ask your superviser. {In addition, 30 days after repar-
ting the injury yoy can be treated by a doctor of your chaice, Qr you can be trested by your
lUde 5 . own personal physician if you've notified your empioyer in writing before the injury. For fur-

ther information, please contact your supervisor).

*» Rehabiltation. i the injury or lness pravents returning to your usual job, you may be eligi-
ble tor vocational rehabiiitation. (f so, afl costs are paid by your employer’s insurance
campany, s

* Payment for Lost Wages. Employees disabled by job injuties or iiinesses receive taxfres k J
income while unable to work. The payments.are two-thirds of your average weekly pay, up
10 a maximum set by State law. (Payments are not made for tha first three days, however,
unless you're hospitalized or unabis to work mora than 21 days.)

Additional paymants also will be made after recovery if tha injury or ilfness results in a per.
manent handicap. If the injury or iliness results in death, benefits wil be paid o surviving
dependents.

The Event

A 1. Be sure first aid is given, )
2, Sea ihat the injurad employes is takent to a doctor or hosphtal, i necessary.
k i 3 3. Report avery injury IMMEDIATELY o your supervisor. Any delay in reporting an accident
w n] U I'y “x oa o may delay workers' compensation banefits,
4. If you have any questions zbout workers' compansation, please tee your supsrvisor.

ergency ‘ Doctor READI-CARE, 1350 OCEAN AVENUE 415-652-5800
ephone Doctor ppegFIEY INDUSTRIAL GROUP, 1803 6th Street 415-841-1533
mbers , HOSPITAL ALTA BATES HOSP., 3001 COLBY, BERKELEY 415-340-0337

L] § _
)TkEI‘S ARGONAUT INSURANCE COMPANY POLICE, FIRE, AMBULANCE

mPEHSEﬁOﬂ PO, ROX Q0810 5811 | B

N SAN JOSE, CA 95109-3610 . ’
rovided By (408) 297-2747 \

(Address & Phane)

IN A CONSPICUDUS PLACE  NOTICE: “Yeur employer or ks Insurange carder may not be liable for the payment of workers® compansation bedefits
ridad y oo Tor any injury which arises cut of an smployse’s voluntary particigation In any otiduty recreational, sodial, or
By Sec. 3712 Califorpin Labor Code athlelic activity which is nal 3 part of the cmployed’s work related duties *

- e,





